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Photographer: | Arianna Camarena

Subject: Geotechnical Borehole on the Northwest corner of the Subject Property-West Facing

Project: Subject Property Visit | City/State: | Santa Ana, CA 92704
Photo No.: 116 | Date: | April 17,2024
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Subject: Lower Level of the Two-Level Parking Structure Southwest Corner Storage Room-West Facing
Project: Subject Property Visit | City/State: | Santa Ana, CA 92704
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Subject: Geotechnical Borehole-West Facing
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Project: Subject Property Visit | City/State: | Santa Ana, CA 92704
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Project: Subject Property Visit [ City/State: | Santa Ana, CA 92704

Segerstrom Subj Property Visit Photolog 4-18-24 (002)_AC 60




Segerstrom
3100, 3110, & 3120 Lake Center Drive, Santa Ana, CA 92704

Segerstrom Subj Property Visit Photolog 4-18-24 (002)_AC 6 1



Geosyntec®

consultants

engineers | scientists | innovators

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE
ASSESSMENT

Subject Property: Undeveloped Parcel,
West Lake Center Drive, Santa Ana 92704

Prepared for

C.J. Segerstrom & Sons
3315 Fairview Road
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Prepared by

Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.
3530 Hyland Avenue, Suite 100
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Project HR1917

April 2024




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Executive Summary presents the results of the Phase I environmental site assessment (ESA)
conducted by Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. (“Geosyntec”) for the property located at West Lake
Center Drive, Santa Ana, California (Subject Property). The Subject Property is more specifically
identified as Orange County Parcel Number 414-261-01. This Phase I ESA was prepared in
accordance with the scope of work, terms, and conditions described in Geosyntec’s proposal dated
8 December 2023. This Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with ASTM
International (ASTM) Standard E5127-21' to identify, to the extent feasible, “recognized
environmental conditions” (RECs) at the Subject Property as the term REC is defined by
E1527-21.

The Subject Property comprises one approximately 5.6-acre parcel and is bounded by West Lake
Center Drive to the north, South Susan Street to the east, an office complex to the south and railroad
tracks to the west. The Subject Property is accessed from its northwestern corner boundary via
West Lake Center Drive. The Subject Property is presently owned by C.J. Segerstrom & Sons. At
the time of Geosyntec’s Subject Property reconnaissance, the Subject Property was roughly graded
and undeveloped. According to C.J. Segerstrom & Sons, the Subject Property was used for
agricultural purposes until approximately 1989 and since then it has been unoccupied and has
never been developed. At the time of the site visit, the Subject Property contained heavy vegetation
and some trash and debris.

Based on the information set forth in this Phase I ESA, Geosyntec has concluded the following:
Recognized Environmental Conditions

e No RECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

e No controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) were identified during this
Phase I ESA.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

e No historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) were identified during this
Phase I ESA.

I ASTM Standard E1527 is titled: “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment Process™
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De Minimis Conditions

Residual Materials Management: Two geotechnical boreholes, suspected to be filled
with bentonite or Portland Cement, were observed on the center of the property. The
boreholes were patched with what appeared to be bentonite chips at the ground surface and
drill rig tracks were observed on the dirt lot. Due to the nature and quantity of the materials
observed, this finding is not considered a REC, but we do consider this finding to be a de
minimis condition.

Historical Agricultural Land Use: According to the Subject Property owner, the Subject
Property was used for agricultural purposes until approximately 1989. Historical site
documents and aerial photographs did not indicate potential farming activities between
2012-2016. Based on the timeframe of the farming, it is possible that hazardous pesticides
or herbicides or petroleum products were used on-site and residual concentrations may be
present in soils; however, no evidence of this usage outside what may have been normal
routine use was found as part of this Phase I ESA. Therefore, this finding is not a REC but
rather a de minimis condition.

Additional Findings

Per ASTM E1527-21, “[s]ome findings, but not necessarily all findings, may be indicative of the
presence of” RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions, while other findings may not be
indicative as characterized above. These findings that do not fall within the defined
characterizations above are therefore considered as additional findings and not classified above.

Off-Site Railroad Spur: A railroad spur located adjacent the western portion of the
Subject Property has been present since 1963. Railroads are often associated with the use
of pesticides and herbicides for rodent and vegetation control, petroleum products, and
creosote rail ties. No records were found which indicated environmental releases have
occurred or contamination is present as a result of this feature.

Vicinity Industrial Use: Groundwater impacts have been identified at several facilities
located within 0.5 miles of the Subject Property. However, based on the nature of the
releases and distances from the Subject Property, these facilities are unlikely to impact the
Subject Property.

Data Gaps

Our assessment revealed the following data gaps, as defined by ASTM:

ASTM E1527-21 states that “All obvious uses of the subject property shall be identified
from the present, back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is
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earlier” using standard historical sources “at five-year intervals.” Since 1938, the Subject
Property has not been developed. Despite efforts to do so, additional historical aerial
photographs were not identified at five-year intervals between 1938 and 1987, instead the
intervals were closer to ten-year intervals. This is considered a data gap; however, we do
not consider this data gap to be significant.

Collectively, these data gaps are not considered to be significant to the Findings or the
identification of RECs at the Subject Property.
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1. INTRODUCTION

Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.(“Geosyntec”) was retained by C.J. Segerstrom & Sons (Segerstrom)
to conduct a Phase I environmental site assessment (ESA) at the property located at West Lake
Center Drive, Santa Ana, California (Subject Property). The Subject Property is more specifically
identified as Orange County Parcel Number 414-261-01. The Subject Property location is shown
on Figure 1. A recent Subject Property layout is depicted on Figure 2.

1.1 Objective

This Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with the scope and limitations of guidance
contained within the ASTM International (ASTM) Standard Practices E1527-21. The primary
purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, if one or more “recognized
environmental conditions®” (RECs) exist at the Subject Property, as the “REC” terminology is
defined by ASTM E1527-21. Deviations or exceptions to the guidance contained in the E1527-21
standards of practice are described in Section 1.4.

Geosyntec’s effort is to provide the User with a Phase I ESA that includes a search for the existence
of potential or known surface or subsurface environmental impacts at the Subject Property. For
the purposes of this Phase I ESA report, Segerstrom is the “User,” defined as “the party seeking to
use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental site assessment of the subject property...” in
partial fulfillment of the requirements of the All Appropriate Inquiry Rule under 40 CFR 312.

1.2 Scope of Services
The Phase I ESA scope of work included the following:
e Review of user provided pertinent information/documents;

e Review of environmental databases regarding the Subject Property itself as well sites in
the vicinity of the Subject Property pursuant to the E1527-21 Practice;

e Review of historical land usage via historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, city
directories, property tax files, and topographic maps, as available;

e Visit to the Subject Property for a visual reconnaissance of the current features and
condition and use of adjoining properties;

2 As defined by ASTM E1527-21, a Recognized Environmental Condition is: “(1) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely
release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject
property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”
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e Interview with individual knowledgeable with Subject Property operations and history; and

e Preparation of a Phase I ESA report.

In accordance with Geosyntec’s scope of work for this project, “non-scope considerations”, as
defined in ASTM E1527-21, were not evaluated as part of this Phase I ESA, unless as noted in

Section .

Geosyntec’s authorization and conduct to complete the scope of work are as follows:

Table 1. Scope of Services Details

Scope Item

Detailed Information

Subject Property Name or Reference

Undeveloped Parcel

Subject Property Address

Southwest of West Lake Center Drive and South
Susan Street

City, State, and Zip Code

Santa Ana, California 92704

Parcel ID Orange County 414-261-01
User Segerstrom

Proposal Date 8 December 2023
Authorization Date 16 February 2024

Database Report Date

04 March, 2024

Subject Property Visit Date

18 March 2024

Current Owner/Occupant Interview Date

28 March 2024

Previous Owner/Occupant Interview Date

28 March 2024 (same as current)

Local Agencies Interview Date(s)

Various agencies were not contacted (refer to Section

4.3).
Report Date 1 April 2024
Viability Date 4 September 2024

Geosyntec Personnel

Mike Readon, Arianna Camarena

Facility Personnel and Role

Jeff Reese (C.J. Segerstrom & Sons)

Report Preparer(s)

Arianna Camarena

Report Reviewer(s)

Shana McCarthy, P.G.

Environmental Professional!

Mike Reardon, P.E.

Note 1: The Environmental Professional meets the requirements as stated in E1527-21.

The professional qualifications of the Environmental Professional are presented in Section 11.
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1.3 Significant Assumptions

Aside from those listed in the proposal, Geosyntec took no additional significant assumptions into
account as part of this project.

1.4 Limitations, Deviations, and Exceptions

This Phase I ESA was conducted according to the agreed upon scope of work consistent with the
ASTM Practice E1527-21, except as follows:

e Aecrial imagery was not provided at five year-intervals or less pursuant to ASTM E1527-
21. Geosyntec attempted to supplement aerial imagery with additional imagery from
Google Earth but was unable to reduce all intervals to five years or less. This is considered
a data gap.

e Geosyntec did traverse significantly vegetated areas at the Subject Property which limited
the ability to see all of the ground surface.

This Phase I ESA did not include sampling rock, soil, groundwater, surface water, soil vapor, air,
or on-site substances or materials. Therefore, it is not possible to confirm the presence or absence
of hazardous substances or petroleum products in the environments associated with the Subject
Property. The findings and conclusions presented in this Phase I ESA are the result of professional
interpretation of the information collected at the time of this study. Specified information
contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available sources and other secondary
sources of information. Although care has been taken in compiling this information, Geosyntec
has not independently validated this information and provides no warranty as to its accuracy or
completeness. The Phase I ESA does not necessarily include an exhaustive search of all available
records nor does it include detailed assessment of all Phase I ESA findings. Therefore, Geosyntec
cannot “certify” or guarantee that any property is free of environmental impairment; no warranties
regarding the environmental quality of the property are expressed or implied.

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions
No special contractual terms or conditions were taken into account as part of this project.

1.6 User Reliance

This Phase I ESA report has been prepared solely for the benefit of Segerstrom (“User”).
Geosyntec has issued the Phase I ESA report to C.J. Segerstrom & Sons and grants C.J. Segerstrom
& Sons the right to rely on the report contents. Except as specifically set forth in Geosyntec’s
proposal to C.J. Segerstrom & Sons to perform this work, no third party shall have the right to rely
on Geosyntec opinions rendered in connection with the Services without Geosyntec’s written
consent which may be conditioned on the third party’s agreement to be bound to acceptable
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conditions and limitations similar to those agreed to by C.J. Segerstrom & Sons. Please note that
Geosyntec’s consent to provide a right-to-rely on the Phase I ESA report is subject to C.J.
Segerstrom & Sons’ approval and to agreement to Geosyntec’s terms and conditions associated
with Geosyntec’s performance of this specific Phase [ ESA.
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2. SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Subject Property description presented herein is derived from information provided by the
User, C.J. Segerstrom & Sons, and information gathered during the research of historical records
and the reconnaissance unless referenced otherwise.

2.1 Subject Property Location and General Characteristics

The Subject Property is located southwest of the intersection of West Lake Center Drive and South
Susan Street, Santa Ana, California and is surrounded by a mix of industrial, commercial, and
residential properties. The approximately 5.6-acre Subject Property is comprised of one parcel
(Table 2). The location of the Subject Property is shown on Figure 1. A recent Subject Property
layout is depicted on Figure 2. Ownership information, where available, is provided in
Appendix A.

Table 2. Parcel Information

; Approximate
Parcel No. Zoning Owner Area (Acres)
1426101 SD.58 C.J. Segerstrom 5579

& Sons

Source: Santa Ana County, CA EDR
2.2 Current and Former Uses of the Subject Property

The Subject Property is presently owned by C.J. Segerstrom & Sons. At the time of Geosyntec’s
site reconnaissance, the Subject Property was roughly graded and not developed. According to C.J.
Segerstrom & Sons, the Subject Property was used for agricultural purposes until approximately
1989 and has never been developed. Pesticides including DDT insecticide, Roundup® herbicide,
and sulfur fungicide were reportedly used at the Subject Property over ten years ago. No chemicals
have been reportedly used at the Subject Property for more than ten years.

23 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Subject Property

The Subject Property consists of 5.579 acres of undeveloped land surrounded by a metal fence.
The Subject Property is currently vacant and undeveloped. At the time of the site visit, a large
portion of the Subject Property was covered in heavy vegetation. There were no apparent structures
on the Subject Property. Railroad tracks are immediately adjacent to the western boundary of the

property.
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24 Current and Prior Use of Adjoining and Surrounding Properties

At the time of completion of this Phase I ESA and in recent years, the vicinity surrounding the
Subject Property consisted of a mix of light industrial and commercial land use with some
residential use to the south-southeast and adjacent railroad track adjoining west of the Subject
Property. The land use immediately surrounding the Subject Property is noted in Table 3 below.

Table 3. Adjoining Property and Surrounding Land Use

Considered to be
More Likely to
Result in
Direction St Geosynfec-Observed Identified Prior Use Surface/Subsurface
Use .
Quality Impacts to
the Subject
Property (Yes/No)
Kellogg’s American Kenpo Karate,
North Law Office of Lynn K. Girvin, Commercial, Industrial, and No
Waveform, George Yardley Co., Agricultural land

Sound Automotive Group

Christina Cesare, Lakeside Café,
FedEx Drop Box, The Moore Law . .
. . . Commercial Business
South Group, American California . No
offices, Agricultural land
Property Management Company,
Centenal Tax Group, Inc.,

Parking lot followed by Hi Health

Commercial offices,

East Innovations, United Health Group, Aoricultural land No
OC 405 Partners Joint Venture gricultu
Railroad tracks, Center Stone Commercial bropert

West Communities, Sierra Framing, Inc., PTopetty, No

McGuff Medical Products, Agricultural land

Note 1: Observations from Geosyntec’s 18 March 2024 site visit.

The adjacent properties were briefly observed during the site reconnaissance (from vantage point
of the Subject Property or public rights-of-way) to observe the associated land use practices (e.g.,
condition, housekeeping, evidence of chemical usage/spills). Observations made for the adjoining
sites are described later in this report (Section 5).

2.5  Physical Setting

A summary of the physical setting of the Subject Property and vicinity including topography,
geology/hydrogeology, and water resources is presented in Table 4.
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Table 4. Physical Setting

Topic Information Source
Topography
USGS 7.5-Minute | Newport Beach, California and Costa Mesa, U.S. Geological Survey
Quadrangle Map | California (USGS)
USGS 15-Minute . . U.S. Geological Survey
Quadrangle Map Santa Ana, California (USGS)
USGS 30-Minute Corona. California U.S. Geological Survey
Quadrangle Map ’ (USGS)
Elevation Approximately 31.20 feet above mean sea level (ft EDR
MSL)
General .
Topographic The Subject Property is relatively flat in topography. EDR Inquiry #
< 7571848.4
Gradient
Soils & Geology
Subject Property Soils at the Subj ect Prqp erty are llkely .mostly Terrax Site Investigation
. comprised of fine-grain sediments, including silts and
Soils . . Work Plan, 2023
clays, interbedded with sand.
The Subject Property vicinity is underlain by Miocene
Area Geolo to late Pleistocene sediments with interchanging | Terrax Site Investigation
gy marine and non-marine layers. Recent sediment Work Plan, 2023
deposits are alluvial and fluvial sediments.
Water Resources
The nearest surface water body to the Subject Property
is Greenville Banning Channel. Greenville Banning US Fish & Wildlife
Nearest Water Channel is located approximately 0.2 miles east of the | Wetland Map, EDR, and
Body Subject Property. The Santa Ana River is located | USGS Quadrangle Map
approximately one mile west of the Subject Property.
. No groundwater flow data was reported by EDR;
Estimated - . . . .
Groundwater however, the groundwater flow in this area is | Terrax Site Investigation
. .3 estimated to be to the south-southeast based on records Work Plan, 2023
Flow Direction
for a nearby property.
The wells located at vicinity properties reported in the
Depth of GeoTracker database indicated depth to groundwater | Terrax Site Investigation
Groundwater is approximately 11 to 13 feet below ground surface Work Plan, 2023
(ft bgs).

3 Local groundwater flow direction may vary depending on area groundwater pumping, surface water bodies, land use
and development, localized topography, and other macro and micro features.
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Table 4. Physical Setting

Topic Information Source
A riverine habitat is located east and west of the

Wetlands (on- Subject Property. No part of the Subject Property is US Fish & Wildlife

site) classified as wetlands by the US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Map.
Service.

A search of local/regional water agency records by EDR & Site
. EDR reported no wells on the Subject Property. .

Wells (on-site) . . . Reconnaissance (see
During the site reconnaissance, groundwater wells Section 5)
were not observed on the Subject Property.

Nearby* onal

Groundwater A search of local/regional water agency rqcords by

Supply and EDR reported two water wells and one oil, gas or EDR

Monitoring Wells related well within 0.25-mile of the Subject Property.

4 EDR searched federal and state water well databases within one mile of the Subject Property boundary.
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3. USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

This section describes the information provided to Geosyntec by C.J. Segerstrom & Sons (the User
of this Phase I ESA). This includes information that was provided in the User Questionnaire
(Appendix C).

3.1 Title Records

Geosyntec was provided with the title records for the Subject Property. A property title search was
not included in the scope of Geosyntec’s services.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The User did not supply Geosyntec with information regarding environmental liens or activity and
land use limitations associated with the Subject Property; a search for such liens or activity and
use limitations was not included as part of Geosyntec’s scope of work.

33 Specialized Knowledge

The User indicated that it does not have specialized knowledge of environmental conditions at the
Subject Property.

3.4  Knowledge of Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products

The User is not aware of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or under the
Subject Property. Over ten years ago when the Subject Property was used for agricultural purposes,
DDT insecticide, Roundup® herbicide, and sulfur fungicide were used. No chemicals have been
used since the farming over ten years ago.

3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User is not aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the
local community about the Subject Property that is material to RECs in connection with the Subject
Property.

3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User has not informed Geosyntec regarding whether or not the valuation of the Subject
Property has been reduced or otherwise impacted by environmental issues (as defined in AAI°) at
the Subject Property.

5 The “All Appropriate Inquiry Rule”, enacted under the 2002 Brownfields Amendments to the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act; 40 CFR 312
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3.7  Degree of Obviousness

The User has considered the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of releases
or threatened releases at the Subject Property and the ability to detect releases or threatened
releases by appropriate investigation. The User has not observed any conditions indicating the
presence or likely presence of releases or threatened releases at the Subject Property.

3.8  Litigation, Administrative Proceedings, and Notices

The User is not aware of (i) any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the Subject Property; (ii) any pending, threatened,
or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or from the Subject Property; or (iii) any notices from any governmental entity regarding any
possible violations of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or
petroleum products.

3.9 Reason for Performing This Phase I ESA

Geosyntec understands that Segerstrom engaged Geosyntec to perform this Phase I ESA for the
Subject Property to identify RECs (as defined in ASTM E1527-21) in order to help identify
potential environmental liabilities associated with a potential leasing or development of the Subject
Property.

3.10 Pertinent Documents

The User provided the Title Report prepared by the Chicago Title Company effective on 30
November 2023.
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4. RECORDS REVIEW

Geosyntec reviewed the following records, to the extent we found these to be available and
reasonably ascertainable:

e Identified federal, state, and local environmental databases;

o Identified historical aerial photographs;

e Identified historical topographic maps;

e Identified fire insurance maps;

e Identified city directories;

e Local authority permits and records; and

e Available property tax information.

In addition to the standard sources above, Geosyntec reviewed available Subject Property-related
documents provided by the User and reviewed environmental files obtained from regulatory
agencies.

4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources
4.1.1 Database Search Approach

Geosyntec contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to provide portions of the
records reviewed as described below. EDR conducted the environmental database search in an
attempt to ascertain whether the Subject Property or neighboring properties were suspected of
having environmental conditions that could have impacted the surface or subsurface at the Subject
Property. EDR reported specific records and search distances (from the approximate site
boundaries) for the environmental databases to be consistent with ASTM Practice E1527-21 and
are discussed in the EDR Database Report (EDR, 2024) presented in Appendix B. Database
descriptions and location of listed site are included in the EDR report.

4.1.2 Database Search Results — Subject Property
EDR did not identify database listings for the Subject Property.
4.1.3 Database Search Results — Vicinity Properties

The search of environmental databases identified 103 site listings for properties within 1-mile of
the Subject Property, some of which were in databases indicative of releases. Other than select
sites discussed below based on their database listings, listed sites located greater than 0.25 miles
from the Subject Property were not evaluated because they are not anticipated to adversely affect
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the Subject Property based on the nature of their database listing, location, and/or proximity. A
summary of notable listings located within 0.25 miles of the Subject Property is included below:

4.1.4

TFN Architectural Signage, Inc. located at 3411 West Lake Center Drive, adjoining
north/northwest of the Subject Property, is listed in the CERS HAZ Waste, HWTS,
HAZNET, and CERS databases for the generation of unspecified solvent mixture, organic
solids, and unspecified aqueous solution. The facility has also received multiple notices of
violation in relation to handling of hazardous waste. Based on the information provided,
there is no evidence that this property has adversely impacted the Subject Property.

South Coast Circuits located at 3506 and 3524 West Lake Center Drive, Unit A, adjoining
west/southwest of the Subject Property, is listed in the ENVIROSTOR, RCRA-LQG,
FINDS, ECHO, PFAS ECHO, CERS HAZ Waste, HWTS, HAZNET, NPDES, and CERS
databases for the use of hazardous wastes including acids, permanganate, heavy metals,
and various solvents. The facility has also received multiple notices of violation in relation
to improper storage and reporting of hazardous waste. Based on the information provided,
there is no evidence that this property has adversely impacted the Subject Property.

Los Angeles Times located at 1375 Sunflower Avenue, approximately 900 feet
south/southwest of the Subject Property, is listed in the UST, UST Finder Release, RCRA-
SQG, ENVIROSTOR, LUST, CPS-SLIC, CERS HAZ Waste, and AST databases. The
facility had a release of petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated VOCs that has impacted
underlying soil and groundwater. Based on the downgradient location and distance from
the Subject Property, this property is unlikely to impact the Subject Property.

EJM Development located at 3503 South Harbor Boulevard, approximately 1,200 feet
west/northwest of the Subject Property, is listed in the SWEEPS UST and CA FID UST
databases. Based on the information provided, there is no evidence that this property has
adversely impacted the Subject Property.

Dry Clean USA located at 3701 South Harbor Boulevard, approximately 1,240 feet
west/southwest of the Subject Property, is listed in the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, and
DRYCLEANERS databases for use of tetrachloroethene. No violations were found. Based
on the downgradient location and distance from the Subject Property, this property is
unlikely to impact the Subject Property.

Orphan Sites

EDR identified four “orphan sites” which were not mapped by EDR due to the lack of sufficient
address information. Geosyntec did not find evidence that the orphan sites offered more than a low
potential for contamination that might be present to have adversely impacted the surface or
subsurface at the Subject Property.
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4.2 Historical Use Information

Geosyntec contracted EDR to provide standard historical records, including aerial photographs,
topographic maps, city directories, and fire insurance maps (EDR, 2024). The sections below
identify and summarize the historical information sources reviewed for the Subject Property and
vicinity. A summary of the findings from the review of the historical sources is provided in Table
5. Copies of the historical records reports are included in Appendix B.

4.2.1 Historic Aerial Photographs

EDR provided aerial photographs from 1938, 1947, 1953, 1963, 1972, 1977, 1987, 1990, 1995,
2002, 2005, 2009, 2012, 2016, and 2020. Additional aerials were reviewed from Google Earth for
2024.

4.2.2 Historical Topographic Maps

EDR supplied portions of USGS topographical maps of the Subject Property and vicinity for 1896,
1901, 1902, 1932, 1935, 1942, 1949, 1951, 1965, 1972, 1974, 1981, 2012, 2015, 2018, and 2022.

4.2.3 City Directories

Available business directories, including cross reference and telephone directories, were reviewed
for West Lake Center Drive, Santa Ana, CA 92704, 3407 and 3411 Juniper Ave for 1980. For
3110, 3120, 3180, 3401, 3407, 3411, and 3415 Lake Center Drive for 1986, 1991, 1995, and 2002.
For 3412, 3500, 3502, 3510, 3700, 3710, 3712, 3718, 3720, 3730, 3740, 3750, 3700, 3502, and
3510 Susan St for 1980, 1986, 1991, 1995, and 2002. For 3110, 3120, 3401, 3407, 3411, 3415,
2500, 3506, 3518, 3524, and 3530 W Lake Center Drive for 1992, 2005, 2010, and 2020. For 3511
W Sunflower Avenue for 1992, 1995, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2020.

4.2.4 Fire Insurance Maps
Based on EDR’s search of fire insurance maps, there was no coverage for the Subject Property or

adjoining properties.

4.2.5 Property Tax Files

Geosyntec researched publicly available online tax records through Orange County records. The
information retrieved included property boundary information, APN, and Legal description. Tax
map parcel information was provided by Segerstrom and is included in Appendix A.
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Table 5. Historical Records Review

Subject Property: Aecrial photographs from 1938 through 2020 depict the Subject Property as an undeveloped vacant lot.

Aerial Adjoining and Vicinity: The 1938, 1947, and 1953 aerials depict the vicinity as agricultural land. The 1963 aerial depicts
commercial buildings in the Subject Property vicinity (south-west of the Subject Property). The agricultural land north, east, and
Photographs g d perty y ] perty g
west of the Subject Property is replaced by commercial buildings (generally in their present-day configuration) on the 1987 aerial.
The Subject Property vicinity remains largely unchanged between 2002 and 2020.
Subject Property: The topographic maps from 1896 to 2022 shows no detail within the Subject Property. Adjoining and Vicinity:
Topographic | The 1896 map depicts the Santa Ana River to the west of the Subject Property and residences in the vicinity. The area remains
Maps relatively unchanged until 1965 when a railroad and large building are depicted west of the Subject Property. Additional
development is depicted adjoining north of the Subject Property in 1981.
City Subject Property: The Subject Property does not have an address (West Lake Center Drive) and is not listed in the City Directory.
Direct . . . . : : : :
1;‘201)())ry Adjoining and Vicinity: Commercial and retail businesses and residential properties are listed in the CD from 1920 to 2020.
Fire Insurance
Maps EDR did not identify FIMS for the Subject Property or its vicinity.
(FIMS)

In summary, the review of aerial photographs, topographic maps, and city directories revealed no usages that could be indicative of hazardous
materials or chemical storage, management, usage, or disposal at the Subject Property or in the immediate vicinity that could pose a threat to the
surface or subsurface at the Subject Property. In this review, Geosyntec noted no definitive features showing chemical management, chemical spills
or evidence of waste disposal on or into the ground at the Subject Property. Our opinions on the nature of the historical features of the Subject
Property and the surrounding area are included in Section 7 of this report.
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4.3 Local, County, State, and Federal Files

Environmental Support Services (ESS) and Geosyntec contacted local, county, and state agencies
via telephone and electronic mail to inquire as to whether they possessed relevant records regarding
the Subject Property. Relevant information is summarized below. Excerpts of relevant regulatory
agency documents are presented in Appendix D.

4.3.1 Local Fire Department Records

On 29 February 2024, ESS requested the Public Records Section with the Orange County Fire
Authority via email to inquire about the storage of hazardous materials. The department did not
have any records for the Subject Property but did for the adjacent properties ( 3100, 3110, and
3120 Lake Center Drive, Santa Ana, CA.

On 21 February 2024, ESS requested that the Public Records Section, with the Santa Ana Fire
Department, check their records concerning the storage of hazardous materials/waste and
underground storage tanks. On 28 February 2024, Joseph Mendoza, with that department informed
ESS that there were no records for the Subject Property.

On 21 February 2024, ESS requested that the Public Records Section, with Cal Fire - Office of the
State Fire Marshal, check their records concerning the storage of hazardous materials/waste,
pipelines and underground storage tanks. Ashley Bradley, with that department informed ESS on
22 February 2024 that there were no records for the Subject Property.

4.3.2 City or County Records

ESS submitted a request for records from the County of Orange, Health Care Agency (OCHCA)
on 21 February 2024 regarding utilization, manufacture, storage and/or discharge of hazardous
materials/waste, and any information concerning previous on-going site investigations and
remediations pertaining to hazardous waste. On 7 March 2024, OCHCA informed ESS that that
they had no records for the Subject Property.

On 21 February 2024, ESS requested that the Public Records Section, with the Orange County
Sanitation Districts, check their records for any information concerning industrial waste discharge
permits or violations for materials/waste, pipelines and underground storage tanks. Tina Knapp,
with that department informed ESS on 26 February 2024 that her department had no records.

On 21 February 2024, ESS requested that the Public Records Section, with the City of Santa Ana
Building Department, provide the building records (all building permits and certificates of
occupancy) for the Subject Property. Anthony Khoury, with that department informed ESS on 29
February 2024 that his department had no records for the Subject Property.
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On 21 February 2024, ESS requested that the Public Records Section, with the RWQCB, provide
the files for the Subject Property. On 27 February 2024, the RWQCB informed ESS that they only
had stormwater compliance related records for an adjacent property (3100 Lake Center Drive) (See
Appendix D).

4.3.3 State Records

Geosyntec searched the Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) ENVIROSTOR and State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker databases for information relevant to the
environmental condition of the Subject Property and vicinity properties. No assessment or cleanup
documents for the Subject Property were identified. Information from properties in the vicinity
include:

South Coast Circuits was listed at 3506 West Lake Center Drive, Suite A (west-adjoining
property) in the DTSC ENVIROSTOR database. The facility (ENVIROSTOR ID
71003634) is a DTSC Tiered Permit site and is currently inactive (needs evaluation). The
facility is listed as a Hazardous Waste generator on the CalEnviroScreen 4.0 Indicator Map
but does not describe what is generating the Hazardous Waste. This facility is not
considered likely to be of environmental concern to the Subject Property based on the lack
of reported releases.

MINSTAR(AMF-VOIT) was listed at 3801 South Harbor Blvd in the SWRCB
GeoTracker database. The facility (Santa Ana RWQCB (Region 8) Case # 083000587T) .
In July 1987, a leaking underground storage tank(lust) was reported and in December 1987,
remediation began. As of June 1995, the case was closed by The Santa Ana RWQCB and
the remediation was completed for the LUST Cleanup Site. This facility is not considered
likely to be of environmental concern to the Subject Property based on case closed agency
status.

Los Angeles Time-Costa Mesa was listed at 1375 Sunflower Avenue in the DTSC
ENVIROSTOR and SWRCB GeoTracker databases. The facility (Santa Ana RWQCB
Case # 20800171) had a release of petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated VOCs that has
impacted underlying soil and groundwater. Based on the downgradient location and
distance from the Subject Property, this property is unlikely to present a threat to the
Subject Property.

JMA Trust was listed at 3320 South Yale Street in the SWRCB GeoTracker database. The
facility (Santa Ana RWQCB Case # 2080190) has reported impacts of tetrachloroethene
(PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), and other chlorinated hydrocarbons in soil, soil vapor, and
groundwater. The facility was used by various industries manufacturing military practice
bombs and bomb casings in the late 1970s, machining of cast iron parts in the early 1980s,
and hydraulic cylinders for motor vehicles since 1984. Groundwater beneath the property
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has been impacted with TCE and PCE at concentrations of up to 110 pg/L. According to
available records for the JMA Trust facility, groundwater flow is to the south-southeast
toward the Subject Property. However, soil vapor detections have been delineated to
concentrations below health-based screening levels to the south of the source area. In
March 2019, the site entered the cost recovery program and continues undergoing site
assessment. However, based on the distance from the Subject Property, the JMA Trust
facility is unlikely to present a threat to the Subject Property.

e BEHR Process Corporation was listed at 3001 South Yale Street in the SWRCB
GeoTracker database. The facility (Santa Ana RWQCB Case # 2080070) has reported
impacts of PCE, TCE, and other chlorinated hydrocarbons in soil, soil vapor, and
groundwater. As of 29 May 2008, this site is an open remediation site. This facility is
approximately 0.5 miles north of the Subject Property and is not considered likely to be of
environmental concern based on the distance from the Subject Property.

4.3.4 Federal Records
The Subject Property was not identified in the ECHO® database.
4.4 Other Documents Reviewed

Geosyntec also received the Assessor’s Parcel Map and Titel Report for the Subject Property from
the User. These documents are included in Appendix A.

6 Enforcement and Compliance History Online | US EPA
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S. SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

A reconnaissance of the Subject Property was conducted in accordance with the information
provided in Table 1. Representatives from the site owner were not present during the site
reconnaissance. Photographs taken during the reconnaissance are included in Appendix E.
Adjoining properties were observed from their perimeters.

The focus of the reconnaissance, was to identify evidence of hazardous substances and petroleum
products used, stored, or discarded and inspected the Subject Property for areas of disturbed or
discolored soil, suspect equipment, and materials that may contain hazardous substances; areas of
distressed vegetation; wastewater discharge areas; storage tanks/septic systems; waste
management and disposal areas; lagoons; pits; sumps; surface water management areas; and
stained surfaces. Several areas of vegetation were present at the time of the reconnaissance which
limited the ability to observe all of the ground surface.

5.1 Utility Service and Materials Management Provider Information

The Subject Property has not been developed with the exception of historical agricultural use. As
such, it does not appear that there are any utility services present at the Subject Property as
summarized below (Table 6).

Table 6. Subject Property Utilities and Materials Management

Utility Service/Materials Management Service Provider

Electricity No information was provided regarding electric service
at the Subject Property.

Natural Gas No information was provided regarding natural gas
service at the Subject Property.

Sanitary wastewater disposal None identified

Industrial wastewater disposal None identified.

Drinking water supply None identified

Irrigation water supply None identified.

Stormwater disposal None identified.

Solid (non-hazardous) waste disposal Subject Property is vacant and does not currently

generate solid waste. No information was provided
regarding waste disposal during previous operations.

Hazardous waste disposal Not identified.

Universal waste Not identified.
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5.2 Interior and Exterior Observations

The Subject Property is undeveloped. Observations made during the site reconnaissance for the
Subject Property are documented in Table 7.

5.3 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance

During the site reconnaissance, Geosyntec observed the adjoining properties from the Subject
Property or public vantage points in an attempt to identify possible sources of obvious
environmental impairment that could affect soil and groundwater quality at or result in vapor
migration into the Subject Property as a result of surface water runoff, groundwater transport, or
similar pathways. Geosyntec saw no obvious evidence of chemical storage or releases to the
ground at adjacent properties. Additional information regarding adjoining land use is provided in
Section 2.4.
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Table 7. Observations

ASTM
Section Feature or Condition Description
E1527-21

Interior and Exterior Observations

General Usage of As the Subject Property is vacant, chemical or fuel management and usage was not occurring.
Hazardous Substances

94.11 Based on previous activities conducted on-site, described by Segerstrom, significant chemical

and Petroleum or petroleum storage would not be anticipated.
Products

Aboveground Storage

9.4.12 Tanks (ASTs) No evidence of ASTs was observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.
Underground Storage . . e
9.4.12 Tanks (USTS) No evidence of USTs was observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.
9.4.13 Odors No out of the ordinary odors were identified during the site visit.
9.4.14 Pools of Liquids No pools of standing water were observed during the site visit.
9.4.15 Drums > 5 Gallons No drums of size greater than 5 gallons were observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.

Hazardous Substances
9.4.16 and Petroleum None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.
Products Containers

identifi . o
9.4.17 Unidentified . None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.
Substances/Containers

94.18 Indication of PCBs None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.

Segerstrom Phase I ESA 04082024 20 Mar 2024



Table 7. Observations

ASTM
Section
E1527-21

Feature or Condition

Description

Interior Observations

Heating and Cooling

9.4.19 None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.

Systems
9.4.20 Stains/Corrosion Staining or corrosion were not observed within the Subject Property boundary.
9.4.21 Drains and Sumps None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.

Exterior Obs

ervations

9.4.22

Pits, Ponds, or

None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.

Lagoons
Stained soil or pavement was not observed during Geosyntec’s site visit. Two geotechnical
Stained Soil or boreholes, suspected to be filled with bentonite or Portland Cement, were observed on the center
9.4.23 . i }
Pavement of the property. The boreholes were patched with what appeared to be bentonite chips at the
ground surface and drill rig tracks were observed on the dirt lot.
9.4.24 Stressed Vegetation No obviou.sly stressed vegetation indicative of a chemical discharge or application was observed
at the Subject Property.
The Subject Property is vacant and does not currently generate solid waste. Several areas of
. trash or illicit dumping were noted. A vent cap was observed near the southeast corner of the
9.4.25 Solid Waste . . . . . . . .
Subject Property. No information was provided regarding waste disposal during previous
operations.
Industrial wastewater is not generated at the Subject Property, and was unlikely to have been
9.4.26 Wastewater and generated based on the information provided by Segerstrom. No drains were observed on the

Stormwater Discharge

Subject Property.
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9.4.27

Wells

Table 7. Observations

No supply or groundwater monitoring wells were observed on-site.

9.4.28

Septic Systems

None observed during Geosyntec’s site visit.
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6. INTERVIEWS
6.1 Interview with Current Owner/Occupant/User

On 7 March 2024, Jeff Reese (client) of C.J. Segerstrom & Sons completed a User questionnaire.
According to Mr. Reese the Subject Property was never developed and was used for agricultural
purposes until approximately 1989 and has been unoccupied since. Information obtained from this
interview is included in this report. = The completed User Questionnaire is included in
Appendix C.

6.2 Interview with Previous Owner/Occupant

On 28 March 2024, an employee of C.J. Segerstrom & Sons completed an interview questionnaire.
According to the employee, the Subject Property was never developed and was used for
agricultural purposes until approximately 1989 and has been unoccupied since. The employee
stated there was a vent cap near the southeast corner of the Subject Property that was not connected
to a sub-surface structure. On 28 March 2024, the employee inspected and removed the vent cap.
The vent cap was hollow and sitting on the ground surface of the Subject Property. A photograph
of the vent cap is included with the Interview Questionnaire in Appendix C.

6.3 Interview with Local Agencies

Geosyntec did not contact local and county agencies via telephone or electronic mail as no relevant
records regarding the Subject Property were identified, as discussed in Section 4.3.
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7. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Geosyntec has conducted a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-21 of the Subject Property located at West Lake Center Drive, Santa Ana,
California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this
report.

Following the Findings and Opinions section (Section 7.1), we present identified data gaps and
conclusions (Sections 7.2 and 7.3) regarding any identified RECs, Controlled (CRECs), Historical
RECs (HRECs), or de minimis conditions associated with the Subject Property.

71 Findings and Opinions

This assessment has revealed several findings for the Subject Property. Each finding and our
opinion relative to its significance as an environmental condition is discussed below.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

As defined by ASTM E1527-21, a REC is: “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to
a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat
of a future release to the environment.”

e No RECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A CREC is a “recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required
controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).”

e No CRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

An HREC is “a previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the
subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory
authority or authorities without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example,
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activity and use limitations or other property use limitations. A historical recognized condition is
not a recognized environmental condition.”

e No HRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.
De Minimis Conditions

A de minimis condition is “a condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat
to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. A condition determined
to be a de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition nor a controlled
recognized environmental condition.”.

Based on the information Geosyntec obtained, Geosyntec has concluded that the following
findings do not meet the definition of a REC, CREC or HREC and are therefore de minimis
conditions:

¢ Residual Materials Management: Two geotechnical boreholes, suspected to be filled
with bentonite or Portland Cement, were observed on the center of the property. The
boreholes were patched with what appeared to be bentonite chips at the ground surface and
drill rig tracks were observed on the dirt lot. Due to the nature and quantity of the materials
observed, this finding is not considered a REC, but we do consider this finding to be a de
minimis condition.

e Historical Agricultural Land Use: According to Segerstrom, the Subject Property was
used for agricultural purposes until approximately 1989 and pesticides including DDT
insecticide, Roundup® herbicide, and sulfur fungicide were used. These chemicals have
not been used for the past ten years at the Subject Property. Based on the timeframe of the
pesticide use, it is possible that hazardous pesticides or herbicides or petroleum products
were used on site and residual concentrations may remain in soils; however, no evidence
of this usage outside what may have been normal routine use was found as part of this
Phase I ESA. Therefore, this finding is not a REC but rather a de minimis condition.

Additional Findings

Per ASTM E1527-21, “[s]ome findings, but not necessarily all findings, may be indicative of the
presence of” RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions, while other findings may not be
indicative as characterized above. These findings that do not fall within the defined
characterizations above are therefore considered as additional findings and not classified above.

e Off-Site Railroad Spur: A railroad spur is located adjacent to the western boundary of the
Subject Property which has been present since 1977. Railroads are often associated with
the use of pesticides and herbicides for rodent and vegetation control, petroleum products,
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and creosote rail ties. No records were found which indicated environmental releases have
occurred or contamination is present as a result of this feature.

¢ Vicinity Industrial Use: Groundwater impacts have been identified at several facilities
located within 0.5 miles of the Subject Property. However, based on the nature of the
releases and distances from the Subject Property, these facilities are unlikely to present a
threat to the Subject Property.

Data Gaps

In accordance with ASTM E1527-21, this section documents data gaps in the information obtained
and reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA and discusses the associated significance. A data gap is
defined as being “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice [ASTM
E1527-21] despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such
information”. A significant data gap is defined as “a data gap that affects the ability of the
environmental professional to identify” a REC.

Identified data gaps are presented below:

e Aecrial imagery was not provided at five year-intervals or less pursuant to ASTM E1527-
21. Geosyntec attempted to supplement aerial imagery with additional imagery from
Google Earth but was unable to reduce all intervals to five years or less. This is considered
a data failure, and a data gap.

Collectively, these data gaps are not considered to be significant to the Findings or the
identification of RECs because sufficient information was obtained from other sources that has
been used to inform our opinion.

7.2 Conclusions

Geosyntec has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-21 of the Subject Property located at West Lake Center Drive, Santa Ana,
California. Any exceptions to, or deviations from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this
report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, but has revealed evidence of two de
minimis conditions in connection with the Subject Property. No significant data gaps were
identified.
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8. NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

This section presents client-requested non-scope considerations for additional due diligence that
exceed AAI requirements as previously described in Section 1.4. No non-scope considerations
were requested as part of this scope of work.
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10. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. I have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the Subject Property. I have developed and performed all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

P filountion

Signed by Mike Reardon, P.E. - Geosyntec Consultants

The qualifications of the above-signed professional are included in Section 11.
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11. QUALIFICATIONS OF STAFF
Mike Reardon

Mr. Reardon has over 20 years of experience in successfully conducting environmental due
diligence and multi-disciplinary environmental site assessment and remediation projects. Mr.
Reardon has performed, reviewed, or managed over 50 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments
(ESAs) and Phase II investigations in the conduct of environmental due diligence. Mr. Reardon
has conducted these assessments for landfills, commercial/industrial properties and large parcel
re-development projects such as the former Marine Corps Air Stations El Toro and Tustin. For due
diligence projects, Mr. Reardon frequently assists clients in identifying the current state of practice
for conducting Partial Phase I ESAs and the potential liabilities associated with incomplete data
collection or unsupported conclusions regarding the potential for recognized environmental
conditions.
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Chicago Title Company

4911 Birch Street, , Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 724-3100 e Fax: (949) 258-5237

Issuing Policies of Chicago Title Insurance Company

ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-0OC1-K27 Main Office Line: (949) 724-3100

C.J. Segerstrom & Sons

3315 Fairview Road

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

ATTN: Jeff Reese

Email: reesej@southcoastplaza.com
REF:

Title Officer: John Balassi (OC/Comm)

Title Officer Phone: (949) 724-3100

Title Officer Fax: (949) 258-5237

Title Officer

Email: CTCommercialTitleNewport@ctt.com

PROPERTY: APN 414-261-01, SANTA ANA, CA

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the application for a policy of title insurance referenced herein, Chicago Title Company hereby
reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a policy or policies of title
insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which
may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an exception herein
or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations or Conditions of
said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or
policies are set forth in Attachment One. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the
Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at
the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered
Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner’s Policies of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible
Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Attachment One.
Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the
issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed
prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

The policy(s) of title insurance to be issued hereunder will be policy(s) of Chicago Title Insurance Company, a
Florida corporation.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to herein and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in
Attachment One of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with
notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be
carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title
and may not list all liens, defects and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

Chicago Title Company

Authorized Signature
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Chicago Title Company

4911 Birch Street, , Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 724-3100 e Fax: (949) 258-5237

PRELIMINARY REPORT

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 30, 2023 at 7:30 a.m.
ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-0C1-K27
The form of policy or policies of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

ALTA Standard Owner's Policy (6-17-06)

1. THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO
COVERED BY THIS REPORT IS:
A FEE

2. TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

C.J. SEGERSTROM & SONS, a California general partnership
3. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SANTA ANA, IN THE COUNTY
OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1, IN THE CITY OF SANTA ANA, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP
FILED IN BOOK 121, PAGES 14 AND 15, INCLUSIVE OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL OIL, GAS AND MINERAL RIGHTS, BUT WITHOUT THE RIGHT OF ENTRY
ON THE SURFACE OR WITHIN 500 FEET THEREOF, AS RESERVED BY C. J. SEGERSTROM & SONS, A
CALIFORNIA GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, IN THAT DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 IN BOOK 13766,
PAGE 610 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION INCLUDED WITHIN TRACT NO. 11420, IN THE CITY OF
SANTA ANA, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 492,
PAGES 6 THROUGH 9, INCLUSIVE OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 414-261-01
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27

EXCEPTIONS

AT THE DATE HEREOF, ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AND EXCEPTIONS TO COVERAGE IN ADDITION TO
THE PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN SAID POLICY FORM WOULD BE AS FOLLOWS:

A.

Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes, are as
follows:

Tax Identification No.: 414-261-01

Fiscal Year: 2023-2024

1st Installment: $21,758.75, OPEN (Delinquent after December 10)
Penalty: $2,175.87

2nd Installment: $21,758.75, OPEN (Delinquent after April 10)
Penalty and Cost: $2,198.87

Homeowners Exemption: $0.00

Code Area: 11-089

The lien of supplemental or escaped assessments of property taxes, if any, made pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 75) or Part 2, Chapter 3, Articles 3 and 4,
respectively, of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California as a result of the transfer of title
to the vestee named in Schedule A or as a result of changes in ownership or new construction occurring
prior to Date of Policy.

Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not disclosed by the public records.

Covenants, conditions and restrictions but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, including but not
limited to those based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, source of income, gender, gender identity, gender
expression, medical condition or genetic information, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws,
except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law, as set forth in the
document

Recording Date: October 7, 1977
Recording No: Book 12408, Page 595 of Official Records
Said instrument provides or establishes: Said covenants, conditions and restrictions provide that a violation

thereof shall not defeat nor render invalid the lien of any mortgage or
deed of trust made in good faith and for value.

Modification(s) of said covenants, conditions and restrictions

Recording Date: March 9, 1982
Recording No: 82-081322 of Official Records
Affects: The herein described Land and other land.
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27

EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

3. The effect of a Certificate of Improvement shown on said Parcel Map recorded in Book 121, Pages 14
and 15 of Parcel Maps, which contains the following recitals:

“Pursuant to the provisions of Section 66411.1 of the Subdivision Map Act, notice is hereby given that the
following improvements are required to be constructed prior to a utility release on any particular parcel:

(A) Storm drain, water and sanitary sewer facilities.

(B) Full improvement of Mac Arthur Boulevard, Juniper Avenue, Sunflower Avenue and Susan Street,
including pavement, curb and gutter sidewalk within trees and tree wells, ornamental street lighting
with underground distribution, as shown on street improvement plans.

(C) 6 foot high chain link fence along Westerly side of Orange County Flood Control District Channel
Right of Way, as required.”

Affects: The herein described Land and other land.

4, Covenants, conditions and restrictions but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, including but not
limited to those based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, source of income, gender, gender identity, gender
expression, medical condition or genetic information, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws,
except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law, as set forth in the

document
Recording Date: January 20, 1980
Recording No: Book 13485, Page 263 of Official Records

Said covenants, conditions and restrictions provide that a violation thereof shall not defeat the lien of any mortgage
or deed of trust made in good faith and for value.

Affects: The herein described Land and other land.

5. Covenants, conditions and restrictions but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, including but not
limited to those based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, source of income, gender, gender identity, gender
expression, medical condition or genetic information, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws,
except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law, as set forth in the

document
Recording Date: March 9, 1982
Recording No: 82-081321 of Official Records

Said covenants, conditions and restrictions provide that a violation thereof shall not defeat the lien of any mortgage
or deed of trust made in good faith and for value.

Affects: The herein described Land and other land.

6. The matters contained in an agreement entitled “Development Agreement for Lake Center Professional
Office Park” entered into October 15, 1990 by and between the City of Santa Ana, a municipal
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and California Pacific
Properties, a California general partnership, and recorded November 27, 1990 as Instrument No. 90-
625289 of Official Records and re-recorded August 5, 1991 as Instrument No. 91-415237 of Official

Records.
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EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

Affects: The herein described Land and other land.
Matters contained in that certain document

Entitled: First Amendment to Development Agreement

Executed by: City of Santa Ana, a charger city and municipal corporation duly organized and existing
under the Constitution and laws of the State of California and C.J. Segerstrom & Sons, a
California general partnership

Recording Date: August 10, 2005
Recording No: 2005-00625296 of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Matters contained in that certain document

Entitled: Second Amendment to Development Agreement

Executed by: The City of Santa Ana, a California municipal corporation and C.J. Segerstrom & Sons, a
California general partnership

Recording Date: March 6, 2014

Recording No: 2014-000086643 of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

7. Matters contained in that certain Declaration of Easement for access and parking dated January 31, 1995
and recorded March 10, 1995 as Instrument No. 95-0099266 of Official Records of Orange County,
California.

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Matters contained in that certain document

Entitled: Modification of Declaration of Easement for Access and Parking
Dated: October 22, 2003

Executed by: C.J. Segerstrom & Sons, a California general partnership
Recording Date: October 28, 2003

Recording No: 2003-001324888 of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

8. Matters contained in that certain document
Entitled: Declaration of Easement and Covenants Re Lake Center Drive Extension
Dated: July 15, 1995
Executed by: C.J. Segerstrom & Sons, a California general partnership
Recording Date: July 19, 1995
Recording No: 95-0306060 of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

EXCEPTIONS
(Continued)

The Land described herein is included within a project area of the Redevelopment Agency shown below,
and that proceedings for the redevelopment of said project have been instituted under the
Redevelopment Law (such redevelopment to proceed only after the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan)
as disclosed by a document.

Redevelopment Agency: Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Ana

Recording Date: October 20, 2004
Recording No: 2004-000948360 of Official Records

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Southern California Edison Company, a California corporation
Purpose: Public utilities

Recording Date: May 1, 2008

Recording No: 2008-000207324 of Official Records

Affects: A portion of said land as more particularly described in said document.

Limitations on the use, by the owners of said Land, of the easement area as set forth in the easement document
shown hereinabove.

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

Please be advised that our search did not disclose any open Deeds of Trust of record. If you should have
knowledge of any outstanding obligation, please contact the Title Department immediately for further
review prior to closing.

Any rights of the parties in possession of a portion of, or all of, said Land, which rights are not disclosed
by the public records.

The Company will require, for review, a full and complete copy of any unrecorded agreement, contract,
license and/or lease, together with all supplements, assignments and amendments thereto, before issuing
any policy of title insurance without excepting this item from coverage.

The Company reserves the right to except additional items and/or make additional requirements after
reviewing said documents.

Any easements not disclosed by the public records as to matters affecting title to real property, whether or
not said easements are visible and apparent.

Matters which may be disclosed by an inspection and/or by a correct ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey of
said Land that is satisfactory to the Company, and/or by inquiry of the parties in possession thereof.

PLEASE REFER TO THE “INFORMATIONAL NOTES” AND “REQUIREMENTS” SECTIONS WHICH

FOLLOW FOR INFORMATION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS TRANSACTION.

END OF EXCEPTIONS
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PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27

REQUIREMENTS SECTION

1. Before issuing its policy of title insurance, the Company will require, for recording, a certified copy of the
Statement of Partnership Authority (GP-1) filed with the California Secretary of State containing the
following elements in accordance with Corporations Code Section 16105:

a. The name of the partnership

b. The street address of its chief executive office and one office located in the State of California, if
any

C. The names and mailing addresses of all of the partners or of an agent appointed and maintained
by the partnership

d. The names of the partners authorized to execute an instrument transferring real property held in
the name of the partnership

e. The document must be signed by at least two of the partners and accompanied by a declaration

under penalty of perjury that the contents are accurate

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the
requested documentation.

2. Unrecorded matters which may be disclosed by an Owner's Affidavit or Declaration. A form of the
Owner’'s Affidavit/Declaration is attached to this Preliminary Report/Commitment. This
Affidavit/Declaration is to be completed by the record owner of the land and submitted for review prior to
the closing of this transaction. Your prompt attention to this requirement will help avoid delays in the
closing of this transaction. Thank you.

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the
requested Affidavit/Declaration.

END OF REQUIREMENTS

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modified (11/17/06) Page 8



PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27

INFORMATIONAL NOTES SECTION

1. None of the items shown in this report will cause the Company to decline to attach ALTA Endorsement
Form 9 to an Extended Coverage Loan Policy, when issued.

2. Note: The policy of title insurance will include an arbitration provision. The Company or the insured may
demand arbitration. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any controversy or claim
between the Company and the insured arising out of or relating to this policy, any service of the Company
in connection with its issuance or the breach of a policy provision or other obligation. Please ask your
escrow or title officer for a sample copy of the policy to be issued if you wish to review the arbitration
provisions and any other provisions pertaining to your Title Insurance coverage.

3. Notice: Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws concerning the
cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any
transaction involving Land that is associated with these activities.

4. Pursuant to Government Code Section 27388.1, as amended and effective as of 1-1-2018, a
Documentary Transfer Tax (DTT) Affidavit may be required to be completed and submitted with each
document when DTT is being paid or when an exemption is being claimed from paying the tax. If a
governmental agency is a party to the document, the form will not be required. DTT Affidavits may be
available at a Tax Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder.

5. The following Exclusion(s) are added to preliminary reports, commitments and will be included as an
endorsement in the following policies:
A. 2006 ALTA Owner's Policy (06-17-06).
6. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in

the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

B. 2006 ALTA Loan Policy (06-17-06).

8. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

9. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability, or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured
Mortgage based on the application of a Tribe's law resulting from the failure of the
Insured Mortgage to specify State law as the governing law with respect to the lien of the
Insured Mortgage.

C. ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance (12-02-13) and CLTA Homeowner's Policy of Title
Insurance (12-02-13).

10. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modified (11/17/06) Page 1



PRELIMINARY REPORT Chicago Title Company
YOUR REFERENCE: ORDER NO.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27

INFORMATIONAL NOTES
(Continued)

D. ALTA Expanded Coverage Residential Loan Policy - Assessments Priority (04-02-15).

12. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the Public Records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a Tribe or on behalf of its members.

13. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability, or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured
Mortgage based on the application of a Tribe's law resulting from the failure of the
Insured Mortgage to specify State law as the governing law with respect to the lien of the
Insured Mortgage.

E. CLTA Standard Coverage Policy 1990 (11-09-18).

7. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, notices, or other matters not appearing in
the public records but that would be disclosed by an examination of any records
maintained by or on behalf of a tribe or on behalf of its members.

8. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability, or lack of priority of the lien of the insured
mortgage based on the application of a tribe’s law resulting from the failure of the insured
mortgage to specify state law as the governing law with respect to the lien of the insured
mortgage.

6. Note: There are NO conveyances affecting said Land recorded within 24 months of the date of this
report.

END OF INFORMATIONAL NOTES

John Balassi (OC/Comm)/ng

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modified (11/17/06) Page 2



Wire Fraud Alert

This Notice is not intended to provide legal or professional advice. If you have any questions, please consult with a lawyer.

All parties to a real estate transaction are targets for wire fraud and many have lost hundreds of thousands of dollars
because they simply relied on the wire instructions received via email, without further verification. If funds are to be
wired in conjunction with this real estate transaction, we strongly recommend verbal verification of wire
instructions through a known, trusted phone number prior to sending funds.

In addition, the following non-exclusive self-protection strategies are recommended to minimize exposure to possible wire
fraud.

e NEVER RELY on emails purporting to change wire instructions. Parties to a transaction rarely change wire
instructions in the course of a transaction.

e ALWAYS VERIFY wire instructions, specifically the ABA routing number and account number, by calling the party
who sent the instructions to you. DO NOT use the phone number provided in the email containing the instructions,
use phone numbers you have called before or can otherwise verify. Obtain the phone number of relevant
parties to the transaction as soon as an escrow account is opened. DO NOT send an email to verify as the
email address may be incorrect or the email may be intercepted by the fraudster.

e USE COMPLEX EMAIL PASSWORDS that employ a combination of mixed case, numbers, and symbols. Make
your passwords greater than eight (8) characters. Also, change your password often and do NOT reuse the same
password for other online accounts.

e USE MULTI-FACTOR AUTHENTICATION for email accounts. Your email provider or IT staff may have specific
instructions on how to implement this feature.

For more information on wire-fraud scams or to report an incident, please refer to the following links:

Federal Bureau of Investigation: Internet Crime Complaint Center:
http://www.fbi.gov http://www.ic3.gov
Wire Fraud Alert Page 1
Original Effective Date: 5/11/2017
Current Version Date: 5/11/2017 WIREOQ016 (DSI Rev. 12/07/17)
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Chicago Title Company

4911 Birch Street, , Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 724-3100 e Fax: (949) 258-5237

Notice of Available Discounts

Pursuant to Section 2355.3 in Title 10 of the California Code of Regulations Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its
subsidiaries ("FNF") must deliver a notice of each discount available under our current rate filing along with the
delivery of escrow instructions, a preliminary report or commitment. Please be aware that the provision of this
notice does not constitute a waiver of the consumer's right to be charged the filed rate. As such, your transaction
may not qualify for the below discounts.

You are encouraged to discuss the applicability of one or more of the below discounts with a Company
representative. These discounts are generally described below; consult the rate manual for a full description of
the terms, conditions and requirements for such discount. These discounts only apply to transactions involving
services rendered by the FNF Family of Companies. This notice only applies to transactions involving property
improved with a one-to-four family residential dwelling.

Not all discounts are offered by every FNF Company. The discount will only be applicable to the FNF Company
as indicated by the named discount.

FNF Underwritten Title Company Underwritten by FNF Underwriters

CTC — Chicago Title company CTIC — Chicago Title Insurance Company

CLTC — Commonwealth Land Title Company CLTIC - Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
FNTC — Fidelity National Title Company of California FNTIC — Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
FNTCCA - Fidelity National Title Company of California FNTIC - Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
TICOR — Ticor Title Company of California CTIC — Chicago Title Insurance Company

LTC — Lawyer’s Title Company CLTIC — Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
SLTC — ServiceLink Title Company CTIC — Chicago Title Insurance Company

Available Discounts

DISASTER LOANS (CTIC, CLTIC, FNTIC)

The charge for a Lender's Palicy (Standard or Extended coverage) covering the financing or refinancing by an
owner of record, within twenty-four (24) months of the date of a declaration of a disaster area by the government
of the United States or the State of California on any land located in said area, which was partially or totally
destroyed in the disaster, will be fifty percent (50%) of the appropriate title insurance rate.

CHURCHES OR CHARITABLE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (CTIC, FNTIC)

On properties used as a church or for charitable purposes within the scope of the normal activities of such
entities, provided said charge is normally the church's obligation the charge for an owner's policy shall be fifty
percent (50%) to seventy percent (70%) of the appropriate title insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage
selected. The charge for a lender's policy shall be forty (40%) to fifty percent (50%) of the appropriate title
insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected.

Notice of Available Discounts (Rev. 01-15-20) Last Saved: December 15, 2023 by NG
MISC0164 (DSI Rev. 03/12/20) Escrow No.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27



FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC.
PRIVACY NOTICE

Effective December 1, 2023

Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its majority-owned subsidiary companies (collectively, “FNF,” “our,” or “we") respect and are
committed to protecting your privacy. This Privacy Notice explains how we collect, use, and protect personal information, when and to
whom we disclose such information, and the choices you have about the use and disclosure of that information.

”

A limited number of FNF subsidiaries have their own privacy notices. If a subsidiary has its own privacy notice, the privacy notice will be
available on the subsidiary’s website and this Privacy Notice does not apply.

Collection of Personal Information

FNF may collect the following categories of Personal Information:

¢ contact information (e.g., name, address, phone number, email address);

e demographic information (e.g., date of birth, gender, marital status);

 identity information (e.g. Social Security Number, driver’s license, passport, or other government ID number);
financial account information (e.g. loan or bank account information); and

other personal information necessary to provide products or services to you.

We may collect Personal Information about you from:

¢ information we receive from you or your agent;

¢ information about your transactions with FNF, our affiliates, or others; and

¢ information we receive from consumer reporting agencies and/or governmental entities, either directly from these entities or through
others.

Collection of Browsing Information

FNF automatically collects the following types of Browsing Information when you access an FNF website, online service, or application
(each an “FNF Website”) from your Internet browser, computer, and/or device:

¢ Internet Protocol (IP) address and operating system;

e browser version, language, and type;

e domain name system requests; and

browsing history on the FNF Website, such as date and time of your visit to the FNF Website and visits to the pages within the FNF
Website.

Like most websites, our servers automatically log each visitor to the FNF Website and may collect the Browsing Information described
above. We use Browsing Information for system administration, troubleshooting, fraud investigation, and to improve our websites.
Browsing Information generally does not reveal anything personal about you, though if you have created a user account for an FNF
Website and are logged into that account, the FNF Website may be able to link certain browsing activity to your user account.

Other Online Specifics

Cookies. When you visit an FNF Website, a “cookie” may be sent to your computer. A cookie is a small piece of data that is sent to your
Internet browser from a web server and stored on your computer’s hard drive. Information gathered using cookies helps us improve
your user experience. For example, a cookie can help the website load properly or can customize the display page based on your
browser type and user preferences. You can choose whether or not to accept cookies by changing your Internet browser settings. Be
aware that doing so may impair or limit some functionality of the FNF Website.

Web Beacons. We use web beacons to determine when and how many times a page has been viewed. This information is used to
improve our websites.

Do Not Track. Currently our FNF Websites do not respond to “Do Not Track” features enabled through your browser.

Links to Other Sites. FNF Websites may contain links to unaffiliated third-party websites. FNF is not responsible for the privacy
practices or content of those websites. We recommend that you read the privacy policy of every website you visit.

Use of Personal Information

FNF uses Personal Information for these main purposes:

e To provide products and services to you or in connection with a transaction involving you.

e To improve our products and services.

e To communicate with you about our, our affiliates’, and others’ products and services, jointly or independently.
¢ To provide reviews and testimonials about our services, with your consent.

When Information Is Disclosed

We may disclose your Personal Information and Browsing Information in the following circumstances:

¢ to enable us to detect or prevent criminal activity, fraud, material misrepresentation, or nondisclosure;

o to affiliated or nonaffiliated service providers who provide or perform services or functions on our behalf and who agree to use the
information only to provide such services or functions;

FNF Privacy Statement (Eff. December 1, 2023) Copyright © 2023. Fidelity National Financial, Inc. All Rights Reserved
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o to affiliated or nonaffiliated third parties with whom we perform joint marketing, pursuant to an agreement with them to jointly market
financial products or services to you;

¢ to law enforcement or authorities in connection with an investigation, or in response to a subpoena or court order; or

¢ in the good-faith belief that such disclosure is necessary to comply with legal process or applicable laws, or to protect the rights,
property, or safety of FNF, its customers, or the public.

The law does not require your prior authorization and does not allow you to restrict the disclosures described above. Additionally, we
may disclose your information to third parties for whom you have given us authorization or consent to make such disclosure. We do not
otherwise share your Personal Information or Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties, except as required or permitted by
law.

We reserve the right to transfer your Personal Information, Browsing Information, and any other information, in connection with the sale
or other disposition of all or part of the FNF business and/or assets, or in the event of bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency,
receivership, or an assignment for the benefit of creditors. By submitting Personal Information and/or Browsing Information to FNF, you
expressly agree and consent to the use and/or transfer of the foregoing information in connection with any of the above-described
proceedings.

Security of Your Information
We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards to protect your Personal Information.

Choices With Your Information
Whether you submit Personal Information or Browsing Information to FNF is entirely up to you. If you decide not to submit Personal
Information or Browsing Information, FNF may not be able to provide certain services or products to you.

For California Residents: We will not share your Personal Information or Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties, except as
permitted by California law. For additional information about your California privacy rights, please visit the “California Privacy” link on
our website (https://fnf.com/pages/californiaprivacy.aspx) or call (888) 413-1748.

For Connecticut Residents: For additional information about your Connecticut consumer privacy rights, or to make a consumer privacy
request, or to appeal a previous privacy request, please email privacy@fnf.com or call (888) 714-2710.

For Colorado Residents: For additional information about your Colorado consumer privacy rights, or to make a consumer privacy
request, or appeal a previous privacy request, please email privacy@fnf.com or call (888) 714-2710.

For Nevada Residents: We are providing this notice pursuant to state law. You may be placed on our internal Do Not Call List by
calling FNF Privacy at (888) 714-2710 or by contacting us via the information set forth at the end of this Privacy Notice. For further
information concerning Nevada'’s telephone solicitation law, you may contact: Bureau of Consumer Protection, Office of the Nevada
Attorney General, 555 E. Washington St., Suite 3900, Las Vegas, NV 89101; Phone number: (702) 486-3132; email:
aginquiries@ag.state.nv.us.

For Oregon Residents: We will not share your Personal Information or Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties for
marketing purposes, except after you have been informed by us of such sharing and had an opportunity to indicate that you do not want
a disclosure made for marketing purposes.

For Utah Residents: For additional information about your Utah consumer privacy rights, or to make a consumer privacy request,
please call (888) 714-2710.

For Vermont Residents: We will not disclose information about your creditworthiness to our affiliates and will not disclose your personal
information, financial information, credit report, or health information to nonaffiliated third parties to market to you, other than as
permitted by Vermont law, unless you authorize us to make those disclosures.

For Virginia Residents: For additional information about your Virginia consumer privacy rights, or to make a consumer privacy request,
or appeal a previous privacy request, please email privacy@fnf.com or call (888) 714-2710.

Information From Children
The FNF Websites are not intended or designed to attract persons under the age of eighteen (18).We do not collect Personal
Information from any person that we know to be under the age of thirteen (13) without permission from a parent or guardian.

International Users

FNF's headquarters is located within the United States. If you reside outside the United States and choose to provide Personal
Information or Browsing Information to us, please note that we may transfer that information outside of your country of residence. By
providing FNF with your Personal Information and/or Browsing Information, you consent to our collection, transfer, and use of such
information in accordance with this Privacy Notice.

ENF Website Services for Mortgage Loans

Certain FNF companies provide services to mortgage loan servicers, including hosting websites that collect customer information on
behalf of mortgage loan servicers (the “Service Websites”). The Service Websites may contain links to both this Privacy Notice and the
mortgage loan servicer or lender’s privacy notice. The sections of this Privacy Notice titled When Information is Disclosed, Choices with
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Your Information, and Accessing and Correcting Information do not apply to the Service Websites. The mortgage loan servicer or
lender’s privacy notice governs use, disclosure, and access to your Personal Information. FNF does not share Personal Information
collected through the Service Websites, except as required or authorized by contract with the mortgage loan servicer or lender, or as
required by law or in the good-faith belief that such disclosure is necessary: to comply with a legal process or applicable law, to enforce
this Privacy Notice, or to protect the rights, property, or safety of FNF or the public.

Your Consent to this Privacy Notice; Notice Changes

By submitting Personal Information and/or Browsing Information to FNF, you consent to the collection and use of the information in
accordance with this Privacy Notice. We may change this Privacy Notice at any time. The Privacy Naotice’s effective date will show the
last date changes were made. If you provide information to us following any change of the Privacy Notice, that signifies your assent to
and acceptance of the changes to the Privacy Notice.

Accessing and Correcting Information; Contact Us
If you have questions or would like to correct your Personal Information, visit FNF's Privacy Inquiry Website or contact us by phone at
(888) 714-2710, by email at privacy@fnf.com, or by mail to:

Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
601 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Attn: Chief Privacy Officer
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ATTACHMENT ONE

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY — 1990 (11-09-18)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or

expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting,
regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement
now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which
the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations,
except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged
violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice of a defect, lien
or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from

coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:

(@) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing
to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or

(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the
estate or interest insured by this policy.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any

subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured

mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the

interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART |

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records.
Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of
such agency or by the public records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or
which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which
are not shown by the public records.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material unless such lien is shown by the public records at Date of Policy.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART Il
(Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CC&R’s, etc., are inserted here)

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
STANDARD COVERAGE OWNER’S POLICY (02-04-22)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses
that arise by reason of:
1. a. any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) that restricts, regulates, prohibits, or
relates to:
i.  the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land,;
ii.  the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement on the Land;
iii. the subdivision of land; or
iv. environmental remediation or protection.
b. any governmental forfeiture, police, regulatory, or national security power.
c. the effect of a violation or enforcement of any matter excluded under Exclusion 1.a. or 1.b. Exclusion 1 does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 5 or 6.
2. Any power of eminent domain. Exclusion 2 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7.
3. Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter:
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a. created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
b.  not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at the Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
c. resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
d. attaching or created subsequent to the Date of Policy (Exclusion 3.d. does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 or
10); or
e. resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if consideration sufficient to qualify the Insured named in Schedule A as a
bona fide purchaser had been given for the Title at the Date of Policy.
4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights law, that the transaction vesting the Title as
shown in Schedule A is a:
a. fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer;
b. voidable transfer under the Uniform Voidable Transactions Act; or
c. preferential transfer:
i.  tothe extent the instrument of transfer vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A is not a transfer made as a contemporaneous exchange
for new value; or
ii.  for any other reason not stated in Covered Risk 9.b.
5.  Any claim of a PACA-PSA Trust. Exclusion 5 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 8.
6. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed or collected by a governmental authority that becomes due and payable after the
Date of Policy. Exclusion 6 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 2.b.
7. Any discrepancy in the quantity of the area, square footage, or acreage of the Land or of any improvement to the Land.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

Some historical land records contain Discriminatory Covenants that are illegal and unenforceable by law. This policy treats any
Discriminatory Covenant in a document referenced in Schedule B as if each Discriminatory Covenant is redacted, repudiated, removed, and
not republished or recirculated. Only the remaining provisions of the document are excepted from coverage.

This policy does not insure against loss or damage and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses resulting from the terms and
conditions of any lease or easement identified in Schedule A, and the following matters:

PART |

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy but that could be (a) ascertained by an inspection
of the Land, or (b) asserted by persons or parties in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, easement, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an
accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor, material or equipment unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

7. Any claim to (a) ownership of or rights to minerals and similar substances, including but not limited to ores, metals, coal, lignite, oil, gas, uranium,
clay, rock, sand, and gravel located in, on, or under the Land or produced from the Land, whether such ownership or rights arise by lease, grant,
exception, conveyance, reservation, or otherwise; and (b) any rights, privileges, immunities, rights of way, and easements associated therewith or
appurtenant thereto, whether or not the interests or rights excepted in (a) or (b) appear in the Public Records or are shown in Schedule B.

PART II

(Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CC&R’s, etc., are inserted here)

CLTA/ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (07-01-2021)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are excluded from the coverage of this policy and We will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by
reason of:
1. a. any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) that restricts, regulates, prohibits, or
relates to:
i.  the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
ii.  the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement on the Land;
ii. the subdivision of land; or
iv. environmental remediation or protection.
b. any governmental forfeiture, police, or regulatory, or national security power.
c. the effect of a violation or enforcement of any matter excluded under Exclusion 1.a. or 1.b. Exclusion 1 does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, or 27.
2. Any power to take the Land by condemnation. Exclusion 2 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 17.
3. Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter:
a. created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by You;
b.  not Known to Us, not recorded in the Public Records at the Date of Policy, but Known to You and not disclosed in writing to Us by You prior to
the date You became an Insured under this policy;
c. resulting in no loss or damage to You;
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d. attaching or created subsequent to the Date of Policy (Exclusion 3.d. does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5,
8.f., 25, 26, 27, 28, or 32); or
e. resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if You paid consideration sufficient to qualify You as a bona fide purchaser of
the Title at the Date of Policy.
4. Lack of aright:
a. toany land outside the area specifically described and referred to in Item 3 of Schedule A; and
b. in any street, road, avenue, alley, lane, right-of-way, body of water, or waterway that abut the Land.
Exclusion 4 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11 or 21.
5. The failure of Your existing structures, or any portion of Your existing structures, to have been constructed before, on, or after the Date of Policy in
accordance with applicable building codes. Exclusion 5 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 14 or 15.
6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights law, that the transfer of the Title to You is a:
a. fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer;
b. voidable transfer under the Uniform Voidable Transactions Act; or
c. preferential transfer:
i.  tothe extent the instrument of transfer vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A is not a transfer made as a contemporaneous exchange
for new value; or
ii.  for any other reason not stated in Covered Risk 30.
Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.
Negligence by a person or an entity exercising a right to extract or develop oil, gas, minerals, groundwater, or any other subsurface substance.
Any lien on Your Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed or collected by a governmental authority that becomes due and payable after
the Date of Policy. Exclusion 9 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 8.a. or 27.
10. Any discrepancy in the quantity of the area, square footage, or acreage of the Land or of any improvement to the Land.

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

© o~

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner’s Coverage Statement as follows:
. For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A.
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:
Our Maximum Dollar

Your Deductible Amount Limit of Liability

Covered Risk 16: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500.00 $10,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 18: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000.00 $25,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 19: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000.00 $25,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 21: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500.00 $5,000.00

(whichever is less)

CLTA/ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (12-02-13)
EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:
1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning:
building;
zoning;
land use;
improvements on the Land;
land division; and
f.  environmental protection.
This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.
2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not
limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.
3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.
4. Risks:
a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;
b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
c. thatresultin no loss to You; or
d. that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27 or 28.
5.  Failure to pay value for Your Title.
6. Lack of aright:
a. toany land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and
b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.
This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.
7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state
insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws.
Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.
Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

poooe

©®

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows:
. For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A.
The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:
Our Maximum Dollar
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Your Deductible Amount Limit of Liability

Covered Risk 16: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500.00 $10,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 18: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000.00 $25,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 19: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $5,000.00 $25,000.00
(whichever is less)

Covered Risk 21: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or $2,500.00 $5,000.00

(whichever is less)

ALTA OWNER’'S POLICY (07-01-2021)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses
that arise by reason of:
1. a. any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) that restricts, regulates, prohibits, or
relates to:
i.  the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
ii.  the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement on the Land;
iii. the subdivision of land; or
iv. environmental remediation or protection.
b. any governmental forfeiture, police, regulatory, or national security power.
c. the effect of a violation or enforcement of any matter excluded under Exclusion 1.a. or 1.b. Exclusion 1 does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 5 or 6.
2. Any power of eminent domain. Exclusion 2 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7.
3. Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter:
a. created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
b.  not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at the Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
c. resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
d. attaching or created subsequent to the Date of Policy (Exclusion 3.d. does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 or
10); or
e. resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if consideration sufficient to qualify the Insured named in Schedule A as a
bona fide purchaser had been given for the Title at the Date of Policy.
4.  Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights law, that the transaction vesting the Title as
shown in Schedule A is a:
a. fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer;
b.  voidable transfer under the Uniform Voidable Transactions Act; or
c. preferential transfer:
i.  to the extent the instrument of transfer vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A is not a transfer made as a contemporaneous exchange
for new value; or
ii.  for any other reason not stated in Covered Risk 9.b.
5. Any claim of a PACA-PSA Trust. Exclusion 5 does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 8.
6. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed or collected by a governmental authority that becomes due and payable
after the Date of Policy. Exclusion 6 does not madify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 2.b.
7. Any discrepancy in the quantity of the area, square footage, or acreage of the Land or of any improvement to the Land.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

Some historical land records contain Discriminatory Covenants that are illegal and unenforceable by law. This policy treats any
Discriminatory Covenant in a document referenced in Schedule B as if each Discriminatory Covenant is redacted, repudiated, removed, and
not republished or recirculated. Only the remaining provisions of the document are excepted from coverage.

This policy does not insure against loss or damage and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees, or expenses resulting from the terms and
conditions of any lease or easement identified in Schedule A, and the following matters:

NOTE: The 2021 ALTA Owner’s Policy may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to variable exceptions such
as taxes, easements, CC&R'’s, etc., the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the Western Regional Standard
Coverage Exceptions listed as 1 through 7 below:

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy but that could be (a) ascertained by an inspection

of the Land or (b) asserted by persons or parties in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

4.  Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, easement, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an
accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

5.  (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor, material or equipment unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

7. Any claim to (a) ownership of or rights to minerals and similar substances, including but not limited to ores, metals, coal, lignite, oil, gas, uranium,
clay, rock, sand, and gravel located in, on, or under the Land or produced from the Land, whether such ownership or rights arise by lease, grant,
exception, conveyance, reservation, or otherwise; and (b) any rights, privileges, immunities, rights of way, and easements associated therewith or
appurtenant thereto, whether or not the interests or rights excepted in (a) or (b) appear in the Public Records or are shown in Schedule B
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2006 ALTA OWNER’S POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of:
1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
relating to
(i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land,;
(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(iii) the subdivision of land; or
(iv) environmental protection;
or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 5.
(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 and 10);
or
(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title
as shown in Schedule A, is
(@) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.
5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and
the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE
This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses, that arise by reason of:

NOTE: The 2006 ALTA Owner’s Policy may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to variable exceptions such
as taxes, easements, CC&R’s, etc., the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the Western Regional Standard
Coverage Exceptions listed below as 1 through 7 below:

1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy but that could be (a) ascertained by an inspection

of the Land, or (b) asserted by persons or parties in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, easement, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an
accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to
water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor, material or equipment unless such lien is shown by the Public Records at Date of Policy.

7. Any claim to (a) ownership of or rights to minerals and similar substances, including but not limited to ores, metals, coal, lignite, oil, gas, uranium,
clay, rock, sand, and gravel located in, on, or under the Land or produced from the Land, whether such ownership or rights arise by lease, grant,
exception, conveyance, reservation, or otherwise; and (b) any rights, privileges, immunities, rights of way, and easements associated therewith or
appurtenant thereto, whether or not the interests or rights excepted in (a) or (b) appear in the Public Records or are shown in Schedule B.
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OWNER'S DECLARATION

Escrow No.: 48218A-987-OC1-K27
Property Address:  APN 414-261-01
Santa Ana, CA

The undersigned hereby declares as follows:
1. (Fill in the applicable paragraph and strike the other)

a. Declarant ("Owner") is the owner or lessee, as the case may be, of certain premises located at APN
414-261-01, Santa Ana, CA, further described as follows: See Preliminary Report/Commitment No.
for full legal description (the "Land").

b. Declarant is the of
("Owner"), which is the owner or lessee, as the case may be, of certain premises located at APN 414-
261-01, Santa Ana, CA, further described as follows: See Preliminary Report/Commitment No. for full
legal description (the "Land").

2. (Fill'in the applicable paragraph and strike the other)

a. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of this declaration no work has been
done, no surveys or architectural or engineering plans have been prepared, and no materials have
been furnished in connection with the erection, equipment, repair, protection or removal of any building
or other structure on the Land or in connection with the improvement of the Land in any manner
whatsoever.

b. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of this declaration certain work has
been done and materials furnished in connection with upon the Land
in the approximate total sum of $ , but no work whatever remains to be done and no
materials remain to be furnished to complete the construction in full compliance with the plans and
specifications, nor are there any unpaid bills incurred for labor and materials used in making such
improvements or repairs upon the Land, or for the services of architects, surveyors or engineers,
except as follows: . Owner, by the undersigned
Declarant, agrees to and does hereby indemnify and hold harmless Chicago Title Company against
any and all claims arising therefrom.

3. Owner has not previously conveyed the Land; is not a debtor in bankruptcy (and if a partnership, the general
partner thereof is not a debtor in bankruptcy); and has not received notice of any pending court action affecting
the title to the Land.

4. Except as shown in the above-referenced Preliminary Report/Commitment, there are no unpaid or unsatisfied
mortgages, deeds of trust, Uniform Commercial Code financing statements, regular assessments, special
assessments, periodic assessments or any assessment from any source, claims of lien, special assessments,
or taxes that constitute a lien against the Land or that affect the Land but have not been recorded in the public
records. There are no violations of the covenants, conditions and restrictions as shown in the above-referenced
Preliminary Report/Commitment.

5. The Land is currently in use as ; occupy/occupies the
Land; and the following are all of the leases or other occupancy rights affecting the Land:

6. There are no other persons or entities that assert an ownership interest in the Land, nor are there unrecorded
easements, claims of easement, or boundary disputes that affect the Land.

There are no outstanding options to purchase or rights of first refusal affecting the Land.

Between the most recent Effective Date of the above-referenced Preliminary Report/Commitment and the date
of recording of the Insured Instrument(s), Owner has not taken or allowed, and will not take or allow, any action
or inaction to encumber or otherwise affect title to the Land.

This declaration is made with the intention that Chicago Title Company (the "Company") and its policy issuing agents
will rely upon it in issuing their title insurance policies and endorsements. Owner, by the undersigned Declarant, agrees
to indemnify the Company against loss or damage (including attorneys fees, expenses, and costs) incurred by the
Company as a result of any untrue statement made herein.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on
at

Signature:

Owner's Declaration Printed: 6/27/2017 2:26 PM by NG
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Undeveloped Parcel
W Lake Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92704

Inquiry Number: 7571848.8
February 16, 2024

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/16/24

Site Name: Client Name:

Undeveloped Parcel GeoSyntec Consultants

W Lake Center Drive 3530 Hyland Avenue, Suite 100
Santa Ana, CA 92704 Costa Mesa, CA 92626

EDR Inquiry # 7571848.8 Contact: Shana Mccarthy

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2020 1"=500' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ
1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: October 03, 1995 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500' Flight Date: September 06, 1990 USDA

1987 1"=500' Flight Date: March 29, 1987 USDA

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: January 18, 1977 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1972 1"=500' Flight Date: October 30, 1972 USGS

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: February 28, 1963 USGS

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: May 30, 1953 USDA

1947 1"=500' Flight Date: July 01, 1947 FAIR

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 21, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Undeveloped Parcel
W Lake Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92704

Inquiry Number: 7571848.2s
February 16, 2024

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

W LAKE CENTER DRIVE
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.6985040 - 33° 41’ 54.61”
Longitude (West): 117.9145650 - 117° 54’ 52.43”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 415241.4

UTM Y (Meters): 3728909.5

Elevation: 31 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 50006177 NEWPORT BEACH, CA
Version Date: 2022

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20200424
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:

W LAKE CENTER DRIVE
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al TFN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 W LAKE CENTER D RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 47, 0.009, NNW
A2 TSN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 WEST LAKE CENTE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 47, 0.009, NNW
A3 TFN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 W LAKE CENTER D RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 47, 0.009, NNW
A4 TFN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 W LAKE CENTER D CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET, CERS Higher 47, 0.009, NNW
B5 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3524 W LAKE CENTER D CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 110, 0.021, WSW
B6 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3512 W LAKE CENTER D CERS HAZ WASTE Higher 125, 0.024, West
B7 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS 3500 W LAKE CTRDR S EDR Hist Auto Higher 153, 0.029, WNW
8 ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA 3502 S SUSAN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 273, 0.052, NNE
C9 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 W LAKE CENTER D RCRA-LQG Higher 279, 0.053, WNW
C10 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 W LAKE CENTER D FINDS, ECHO, PFAS ECHO Higher 279, 0.053, WNW
Ccl1 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 W LAKE CENTER D CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET, NPDES Higher 279, 0.053, WNW
C12 BRITTANY JOHNSON 3506 WEST LAKE CENTE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 279, 0.053, WNW
C13 XPRESS LUBE TECH INC 3506 W LAKE CENTER D EDR Hist Auto Higher 279, 0.053, WNW
Ci4 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 WEST LAKE CENTE ENVIROSTOR Higher 279, 0.053, WNW
B15 LOGIC PAKAGING LLC 3530 W LAKE CENTER D RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 356, 0.067, WSW
B16 LOGIC PAKAGING INC 3530 W LAKE CENTER D CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET, NPDES, CERS Higher 356, 0.067, WSW
D17 CODAN US CORPORATION 3511 W SUNFLOWER AVE RCRA NonGen /NLR Higher 370, 0.070, SW
D18 AUTONOMOUS MEDICAL D 3511 W. SUNFLOWER AV RCRA-SQG Higher 370, 0.070, SW
E19 1405 IMPROVEMENT PRO 3100 W. LAKE CENTER RCRA-LQG Lower 562, 0.106, ENE
E20 1405 IMPROVEMENT PRO 3100 3100 W. LAKE CE RCRA-LQG Lower 562, 0.106, ENE
F21 HOME DEPOT STORE #06 3500 MAC ARTHUR BLVD  RCRA-SQG, HWTS, HAZNET Higher 622, 0.118, NW
F22 3500 MAC ARTHUR BLVD 3500 W MACARTHUR BLV ~ CERS HAZ WASTE, NPDES, CIWQS, CERS Higher 622, 0.118, NW
G23 FORMER LOS ANGELES T 1375 W. SUNFLOWER AV CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 808, 0.153, SSW
G24 CA-ORANGE COUNTY PLA 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE UST Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G25 TIMES MIRROR COMPANY 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU RCRA-SQG Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G26 LOS ANGELES TIMES-SO 1375 SUNFLOWER UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G27 THE PRESS OWNER LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G28 THE PRESS OWNER, LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE. RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G29 LOS ANGELES TIMES 1375 SUNFLOWER UST Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G30 THE PRESS OWNER, LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G31 LOS ANGELES TIMES-NO 1375 SUNFLOWER UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G32 ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, LUST, CPS-SLIC, CERS HAZ...  Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G33 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE AST Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G34 L ATIMES 1375 SUNFLOWER UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G35 THE PRESS OWNER LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
G36 LOS ANGELES TIMES CO 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE CPS-SLIC, SWEEPS UST, EMI, CERS Higher 897, 0.170, SSW
37 MJB FLOORING, INC. 3201 W MACARTHUR BLVY  RCRA-LQG Higher 937, 0.177, NE
H38 METRO DIGITAL PRINTI 3311 W MACARTHUR BLV ~ RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 969, 0.184, NNE
H39 METRO DIGITAL PRINTI 3311 W MACARTHUR BLVY  CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET, NPDES, CERS Higher 969, 0.184, NNE
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MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
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H40 BURKE CO THE 60 3311 MACARTHUR BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 969, 0.184, NNE
141 AMERICAN COLOR 3310 WEST MAC ARTHUR  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 971, 0.184, North
42 CHALLITA INC DBA CHY 3402 W MACARTHUR BLVY  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 1013, 0.192, NNW
143 BOSS PRINTING, INC. 3403 W MACARTHUR BLV ~ RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1095, 0.207, North
144 DYNAMIC AIR ENGINEER 3409 W MACARTHUR BLV  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 1097, 0.208, North
H45 COMPU-MED MOLDING, | 3324 S SUSAN AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1124, 0.213, NNE
H46 HAUS OF MERCEDES BEN 3301 W MACARTHUR BLVY  CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 1149, 0.218, NNE
H47 HAUS OF MERCEDES INC 3301 W MACARTHUR BLV ~ RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1149, 0.218, NNE
J48 KAISER PERMANENTE HA 3601 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1167, 0.221, West
K49 OPTUM 3501 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1196, 0.227, WNW
K50 EJM DEVELOPMENT 3503 S HARBOR BLVD SWEEPS UST Higher 1212, 0.230, WNW
K51 EJM DEVELOPMENT 3503 S HARBOR CAFID UST Higher 1212, 0.230, WNW
K52 LIVE NATION WORLDWID 3503 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1212, 0.230, WNW
L53 TALIMAR SYSTEMS INC 3105 W ALPINE RCRA-SQG, HWTS, HAZNET Lower 1231, 0.233, NE
L54 TALIMAR SYSTEMS, INC 3105 W ALPINE ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Lower 1231, 0.233, NE
M55 DRY CLEAN USA 3701 S HARBOR BLVD E RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1241, 0.235, WSW
M56 DRY CLEAN U.S.A. 3701 S HARBOR BLVD U DRYCLEANERS Higher 1241, 0.235, WSW
N57 LINK INDUSTRIAL 3605 W. MACARTHUR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1275, 0.241, NNW
N58 HONEST GLOBE INC. 3605 W MACARTHUR BLVY  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 1275, 0.241, NNW
N59 ICON NEWCO POOL 1 LA 3605 MACARTHUR BLVD.  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 1275, 0.241, NNW
N60 BAY LABEL 3609 W MACARTHUR BLY  RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1287, 0.244, NNW
061 NATIONAL CASEIN OF C 3435 W MAC ARTHUR BL RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1290, 0.244, North
62 CRENSHAW DIE & MFG C 3321 YALE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1294, 0.245, North
J63 AFFINITY MEDICAL TEC 3545 HARBOR BLVD STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1303, 0.247, West
J64 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3535 HARBOR BLVD STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1303, 0.247, West
J65 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3535 HARBOR BLVD STE CERS HAZ WASTE, HWTS, HAZNET, CERS Higher 1303, 0.247, West
N66 CHRISTOPHER ASSOCIAT 3617 W MACARTHER BLVY  RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1312, 0.248, NW
P67 MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 S HARBOR BLVD ENVIROSTOR, LUST, Cortese, HWP, CERS Higher 1416, 0.268, SW
P68 MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 HARBOR LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1416, 0.268, SW
P69 MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 S HARBOR BLVD UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1416, 0.268, SW
P70 AMF VOIT INC 3801 S HARBOR BLVD SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen /.. Higher 1416, 0.268, SW
o71 JMA TRUST 3320 SOUTH YALE STRE CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 1431, 0.271, North
Q72 UNOCAL #5404 3599 HARBOR LUST, CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST UST, CERS TANKS,... Higher 1647, 0.312, NW
Q73 UNOCAL #5404 3599 HARBOR UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1647, 0.312, NW
R74 SHELL #3820 3820 FAIRVIEW AVE LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 1839, 0.348, ESE
R75 SHELL #3820 3820 FAIRVIEW AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1839, 0.348, ESE
R76 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 3820 S FAIRVIEW / SU RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1839, 0.348, ESE
R77 MOBIL #18-JMY 3470 FAIRVIEW LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, HIST... Lower 2012, 0.381, ESE
R78 MOBIL #18-JMY 3470 FAIRVIEW UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2012, 0.381, ESE
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R79 ARCO # 3083 3470 FAIRVIEW UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2012, 0.381, ESE
R80 ARCO #3083 3470 FAIRVIEW HIST CORTESE Lower 2012, 0.381, ESE
S81 CHROMA SYSTEMS FACIL 3201 SUSAN ST LUST Higher 2116, 0.401, NNE
S82 CHROMA SYSTEMS FACIL 3201 S SUSAN ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2204, 0.417, NNE
S83 FABRICA 3201 S SUSAN ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO, Cortese, EMI, HWTS,... Higher 2204, 0.417, NNE
T84 METROPOLITAN CIRCUIT 3232 SOUTH FAIRVIEW CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 2256, 0.427, NE
T85 METROPOLITAN CIRCUIT 3232 S FAIRVIEW CPS-SLIC, EMI, CIWQS Higher 2256, 0.427, NE
T86 SANTA ANA 38 3321 S FAIRVIEW ST CPS-SLIC, Orange Co. Industrial Site Higher 2298, 0.435, NE
us87 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 S FAIRVIEW ST UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2329, 0.441, NE
uss WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 S FAIRVIEW ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, HWTS, HAZNET Higher 2329, 0.441, NE
u89 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 S FAIRVIEW ST LUST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 2329, 0.441, NE
90 A ZENG CO INC RED P 3530 W GARRY AVE CPS-SLIC, Orange Co. Industrial Site, HWTS, HAZNET Higher 2341, 0.443, NNW
91 THE CANS COMPANY 2741 1/2 W MACARTHUR SWRCY Higher 2353, 0.446, ENE
T92 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2436, 0.461, NE
V93 AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF S 3333 FAIRVIEW RD UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2529, 0.479, SE
V94 AAA CLUB OF SO CALIF 3333 FAIRVIEW RD LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, HIST... Lower 2529, 0.479, SE
95 AVIATION EQUIPMENT 1571 MACARTHUR BLVD ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, CERS HAZ WASTE, Orange Co.... Higher 2742, 0.519, WNW
96 SEGERSTROM & SONS 3529 GREENVILLE ST ENVIROSTOR, LUST, SCH, HIST CORTESE Higher 2975, 0.563, East
97 PRINTED CIRCUIT SOLU 3700 W SERGESTROM AV  RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR Higher 3440, 0.652, NNW
98 RBC TRANSPORT DYNAMI 3131 W SEGERSTROM AV ENVIROSTOR, EMI, NPDES, WDS, CIWQS, CERS Higher 3611, 0.684, NNE
99 PIONEER CIRCUITS, IN 3010 S. SHANNON STRE RCRA-LQG, ENVIROSTOR, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 3658, 0.693, NW
100 CHERRY AEROSPACE 2701 S HARBOR BLVD RCRA-VSQG, ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, CERS HAZ WASTE,..Higher 4491, 0.851, NNW
101 MICROSEMI CORP. - SA 2830 S. FAIRVIEW STR ENVIROSTOR, EMI, NPDES, WDS Higher 4738, 0.897, NNE
102 POWER CIRCUITS, INC. 2645 CRODDY WAY ENVIROSTOR, EMI Higher 4946, 0.937, NNW
103 ALUMINUM PRECISION P 2621 S SUSAN ST RCRA-LQG, ENVIROSTOR, NPDES, CIWQS, CERS Higher 5208, 0.986, North
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG_____ ... RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity

Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. ___ .. Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE. ________________. State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF. . Solid Waste Information System
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Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

VCP__ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database

HAULERS. _______ . ___. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_____._________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits_____ . ___________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CERSTANKS. ______________. California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. .. ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Orange Co. Industrial Site____. List of Industrial Site Cleanups

SPILLS90. ... _. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

MINESMRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO. ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.__________________. Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES..___. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTRIS _________________. List of PFAS Added to the TRI

PFASTSCA ___ ... __. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.______________. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP__________________. Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES. . _____________ Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
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PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT.__ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Agueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS. ... . . .__. ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM.___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CHROME PLATING..________ Chrome Plating Facilities Listing

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance._________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE. .. Inspection, Compliance and Enforcement
HWT . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWTS. ... Hazardous Waste Tracking System
HAZNET. ___ ... Facility and Manifest Data

MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC .. ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC. .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65__ ... Proposition 65 Records

HAZMAT. . Hazardous Material Facilities

UIC. ... UIC Listing

UCGEO._______ . ______. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES.._____ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT. .. ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS.__ . California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. ... CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. .. __.______. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
USTFINDER.._______________ UST Finder Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP______ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

A MF VOIT INC 3801 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P70 700
Site ID: 0900367
EPA Id: CAD008369753

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

A MF VOIT INC 3801 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P70 700
EPA ID:: CAD008369753
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Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

A MF VOIT INC 3801 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P70 700
EPA ID:: CAD008369753

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 W LAKE CENTER D WNW O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)  C9 63
EPA ID:: CAR000018010

MJB FLOORING, INC. 3201 W MACARTHUR BLV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) 37 580

EPA ID:: CAR000335901

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

1405 IMPROVEMENT PRO 3100 W. LAKE CENTER ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) E19 329
EPA ID:: CAR000283523

1405 IMPROVEMENT PRO 3100 3100 W. LAKE CE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) E20 332

EPA ID:: CAR000283499

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that there are
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12 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AUTONOMOUS MEDICAL D 3511 W. SUNFLOWER AV SW O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) D18 326
EPA ID:: CAR000338236

HOME DEPOT STORE #06 3500 MAC ARTHUR BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) F21 336
EPA ID:: CAR000166744

TIMES MIRROR COMPANY 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G25 474
EPA ID:: CAT080011901

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
EPA ID:: CAD043644236

BURKE CO THE 60 3311 MACARTHUR BLVD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) H40 603
EPA ID:: CAD047788062

COMPU-MED MOLDING, | 3324 S SUSAN AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) H45 615
EPA ID:: CAD981380611

DRY CLEAN USA 3701 SHARBOR BLVD E WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) M55 657
EPA ID:: CAD983587148

BAY LABEL 3609 W MACARTHUR BLV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) N60 667
EPA ID:: CAD103103784

NATIONAL CASEIN OF C 3435 W MAC ARTHUR BL N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 061 670
EPA ID:: CAD059272005

CRENSHAW DIE & MFG C 3321 YALE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 62 673
EPA ID:: CAD981367766

CHRISTOPHER ASSOCIAT 3617 W MACARTHER BLV NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) N66 686
EPA ID:: CAR000072389

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TALIMAR SYSTEMS INC 3105 W ALPINE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) L53 636

EPA ID:: CAR000150482

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’'s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2023 has revealed that there are
12 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation

Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 WEST LAKE CENTE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) C14 304
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Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71003634

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES,
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 71003669

MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT)
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Facility 1d: 80001572

AVIATION EQUIPMENT
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
Status: Refer: Local Agency
Facility 1d: 30370195
Facility 1d: 71003283

SEGERSTROM & SONS
Status: No Further Action
Facility I1d: 30010009

PRINTED CIRCUIT SOLU
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 71003772

RBC TRANSPORT DYNAMI
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 71002407

PIONEER CIRCUITS, IN
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71003564

CHERRY AEROSPACE
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 71002164

MICROSEMI CORP. - SA
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 71002446
POWER CIRCUITS, INC.
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71002669
ALUMINUM PRECISION P

Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility 1d: 71002847

1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU

3801 S HARBOR BLVD

1571 MACARTHUR BLVD

3529 GREENVILLE ST

3700 W SERGESTROM AV

3131 W SEGERSTROM AV

3010 S. SHANNON STRE

2701 S HARBOR BLVD

2830 S. FAIRVIEW STR

2645 CRODDY WAY

2621 S SUSAN ST

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.519 mi.)

E 1/2 - 1 (0.563 mi.)

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.652 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.684 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.)

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.851 mi.)

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.897 mi.)

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.937 mi.)

N 1/2 - 1 (0.986 mi.)

G32

P67

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

485

690

866

923

927

941

954

1026

1152

1167

1169

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/10/2023

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
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Status: Completed - Case Closed

Global Id: T0605979014

Global Id: T0605999595

Global Id: T0605901160

Global ID: T0605901160

Global ID: T0605999595

Facility 1d: 88UT115

Facility I1d: 91UT064

Facility 1d: 92UT073

Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring
Facility Status: Case Closed

MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P67 690
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900473
MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 HARBOR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P68 697
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605900473
Facility Status: Case Closed
UNOCAL #5404 3599 HARBOR NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) Q72 711
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/10/2023
Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: T0605901461
Global ID: T0605901461
Facility 1d: 91UT134
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring
CHROMA SYSTEMS FACIL 3201 SUSAN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) S81 764
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605999004
Facility Status: Case Closed
FABRICA 3201 S SUSAN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) S83 766
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605999004
WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 S FAIRVIEW ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) U89 841
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901842
WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) T92 857
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605901842
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SHELL #3820 3820 FAIRVIEW AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) R74 734
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0605902158
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
SHELL SERVICE STATIO 3820 S FAIRVIEW / SU ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) R76 737

Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605902158

MOBIL #18-JMY 3470 FAIRVIEW ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) R77 750
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/10/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901818
Global Id: T0605900040
Global ID: T0605900040
Facility 1d: 86UT174
Facility 1d: 94UT055
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Facility Status: Case Closed

AAA CLUB OF SO CALIF 3333 FAIRVIEW RD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) Vo4 860
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/10/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605902033
Global ID: T0605902033
Facility 1d: 97UT003
Facility Status: Case Closed

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 8 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

FORMER LOS ANGELES T 1375 W. SUNFLOWER AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G23 470
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Global Id: T10000011210
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Facility Status: Closed

LOS ANGELES TIMES CO 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G36 570
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Global Id: T10000018223
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

JMA TRUST 3320 SOUTH YALE STRE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) o71 709
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Global Id: SLT8R0243909
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

METROPOLITAN CIRCUIT 3232 SOUTH FAIRVIEW NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) T84 833
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Global Id: SL188074023
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Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

METROPOLITAN CIRCUIT 3232 S FAIRVIEW NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) T85 834
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Facility Status: Additional Characterization Underway

SANTA ANA 38 3321 S FAIRVIEW ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) T86 836
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Global Id: T10000017764
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

A ZENG CO INC RED P 3530 W GARRY AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) 90 849
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Global Id: T10000018326
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CA-ORANGE COUNTY PLA 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G24 472
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/05/2023
Facility 1d: FA0O067847

LOS ANGELES TIMES 1375 SUNFLOWER SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G29 482
Database: ORANGE CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 10/10/2023
Facility I1d: FA67847

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G33 567
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2023 has revealed that there is 1
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SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

2741 1/2 W MACARTHUR ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 91 856

THE CANS COMPANY
Cert Id: RC293438.001

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2023 has revealed that there
are 11 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 W LAKE CENTER D NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A4 16
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3524 W LAKE CENTER D WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) B5 41
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3512 W LAKE CENTER D W 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) B6 48
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 W LAKE CENTER D WNW O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) C11 120
LOGIC PAKAGING INC 3530 W LAKE CENTER D WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B16 307

3500 MAC ARTHUR BLVD 3500 W MACARTHUR BLY ~ NW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) F22 461
ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
METRO DIGITAL PRINTI 3311 W MACARTHUR BLVY ~ NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) H39 584
HAUS OF MERCEDES BEN 3301 W MACARTHUR BLVY ~ NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) H46 617
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3535 HARBOR BLVD STE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) J65 680
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TALIMAR SYSTEMS, INC 3105 W ALPINE ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  L54 650

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOS ANGELES TIMES CO 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G36 570
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 161
EJM DEVELOPMENT 3503 S HARBOR BLVD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) K50 633

Comp Number: 401
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HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
HIST UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
Facility Id: 00000019406
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
2 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
Facility 1d: 30001018
Status: A
EJM DEVELOPMENT 3503 S HARBOR WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) K51 633
Facility 1d: 30004858
Status: |

Other Ascertainable Records

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2023 has revealed that
there are 25 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TFN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 W LAKE CENTER D NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) Al 9
EPA ID:: CAL0O00045035

TSN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 WEST LAKE CENTE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A2 12
EPA ID:: CAC003052810

TFN ARCHITECTURAL SI 3411 W LAKE CENTER D NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A3 14
EPA ID:: CAC003040459

ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA 3502 S SUSAN ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) 8 60
EPA ID:: CAL000475892

BRITTANY JOHNSON 3506 WEST LAKE CENTE WNW O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)  C12 302
EPA ID:: CAC002985047

LOGIC PAKAGING LLC 3530 W LAKE CENTER D WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.)  B15 305
EPA ID:: CAL000459910

CODAN US CORPORATION 3511 W SUNFLOWER AVE ~ SW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) D17 324
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EPA ID:: CAL0O00140322

THE PRESS OWNER LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G27 477
EPA ID:: CAC003030266

THE PRESS OWNER, LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER AVE. SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G28 480
EPA ID:: CAC003078868

THE PRESS OWNER, LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G30 482
EPA ID:: CAC003105909

THE PRESS OWNER LLC 1375 SUNFLOWER SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G35 568
EPA ID:: CAC002991831

METRO DIGITAL PRINTI 3311 W MACARTHUR BLV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) H38 582
EPA ID:: CAL0O00224551

AMERICAN COLOR 3310 WEST MAC ARTHUR N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 141 605
EPA ID:: CAD983640418

CHALLITA INC DBA CHY 3402 W MACARTHUR BLV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) 42 608
EPA ID:: CALO00457919

BOSS PRINTING, INC. 3403 W MACARTHUR BLV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 143 610
EPA ID:: CALO00377607

DYNAMIC AIR ENGINEER 3409 W MACARTHUR BLV N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) 144 612
EPA ID:: CAC003025758

HAUS OF MERCEDES INC 3301 W MACARTHUR BLV NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)  H47 625
EPA ID:: CALO00062027

KAISER PERMANENTE HA 3601 S HARBOR BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) J48 628
EPA ID:: CAC003011570

OPTUM 3501 S HARBOR BLVD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) K49 630
EPA ID:: CALO00409112

LIVE NATION WORLDWID 3503 S HARBOR BLVD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) K52 634
EPA ID:: CAC003153784

LINK INDUSTRIAL 3605 W. MACARTHUR NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N57 660
EPA ID:: CAC003203570

HONEST GLOBE INC. 3605 W MACARTHUR BLV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N58 662
EPA ID:: CAC003083890

ICON NEWCO POOL 1 LA 3605 MACARTHUR BLVD. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) N59 665
EPA ID:: CAC002982569

AFFINITY MEDICAL TEC 3545 HARBOR BLVD STE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) J63 675
EPA ID:: CALO00388684

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3535 HARBOR BLVD STE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) J64 678

EPA ID:: CALO00316360

PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may

be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/23/2023 has revealed that there is 1
PFAS ECHO site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation

Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS 3506 W LAKE CENTER D WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) C10 117
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Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2023 has revealed that there are 8
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 S HARBOR BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P67 690
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

UNOCAL #5404 3599 HARBOR NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) Q72 711
Cleanup Status: OPEN - REMEDIATION

FABRICA 3201 S SUSAN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) S83 766
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 3220 S FAIRVIEW ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) u8s 838

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SHELL #3820 3820 FAIRVIEW AVE ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.348 mi.) R74 734
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

MOBIL #18-JMY 3470 FAIRVIEW ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.381 mi.) R77 750
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

AAA CLUB OF SO CALIF 3333 FAIRVIEW RD SE 1/4-1/2 (0.479 mi.) V94 860

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 DRYCLEANERS site
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DRY CLEAN U.S.A. 3701 S HARBOR BLVD U WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) M56 660
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 11/14/2023

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 7 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, 1375 SUNFLOWER AVENU ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G32 485
Reg Id: 083001520T

MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT) 3801 HARBOR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P68 697
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Reg Id: 083000587T

UNOCAL #5404
Reg Id: 083001957T

WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL
Reg Id: 083002657T

Lower Elevation

MOBIL #18-JMY
Reg Id: 083002609T

ARCO #3083
Reg Id: 083000049T

AAA CLUB OF SO CALIF
Reg Id: 083000754T
Reg Id: 083002970T

3599 HARBOR

3220

Address

3470 FAIRVIEW
3470 FAIRVIEW

3333 FAIRVIEW RD

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2024 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT)
EPA ID: CAD008369753
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

Address

3801 S HARBOR BLVD

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) Q72 711
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.)  T92 857
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) R77 750
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) R80 763
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.479 mi) V94 860
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P67 690

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected

from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
there are 11 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

LOS ANGELES TIMES-SO
LOS ANGELES TIMES-NO
L A TIMES

MINSTAR (AMF-VOIT)
UNOCAL #5404

CHROMA SYSTEMS FACIL
WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL

Lower Elevation

SHELL #3820

MOBIL #18-JIMY

ARCO # 3083
AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF S

Address

1375 SUNFLOWER
1375 SUNFLOWER
1375 SUNFLOWER
3801 S HARBOR BLVD
3599 HARBOR

3201 S SUSAN ST
3220 S FAIRVIEW ST

Address

3820 FAIRVIEW AVE
3470 FAIRVIEW
3470 FAIRVIEW
3333 FAIRVIEW RD

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G26 477
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G31 484
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G34 567
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) P69 699
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) Q73 733
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi)  S82 765
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) us7 837
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) R75 736
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi) R78 762
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) R79 763
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.479 mi.) V93 858
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
FONTANA 76 INVESTORS 3500 W LAKE CTRDR S WNW O - 1/8 (0.029 mi.)  B7 60
XPRESS LUBE TECH INC 3506 W LAKE CENTER D WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) C13 304
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records.

Site Name Database(s)

1736 THE VONS COMPANIES INC CERS HAZ WASTE
SAKIOKA FARMS (FORMER MOBIL) LUST

SAKIOKA FARMS CPS-SLIC
SUNFLOWER PLAZA METRO CLEANERS CPS-SLIC
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zm4DFzMVmdJ2AwDfVFlc936M5lV0m3iHdCNJUp28qAoaw2F8K5fg4VzJ3T0lg9c0wAOZ34U6RH5235.YlwL2Ww0ptmy34uazBgm.i2cTDJXFPc8nDMXSVRc23bdalJb74EYAIfwUw3QVfYFVWW8HGl9tcRl49K3Ds6sM6a.5VBlTM4JfzyfmPi3siDziFmJ2wvM.zVta9N6dNcJ.m72aA9HwTl9UZfvbVJs3A8lehcTVA4u39c6l56.J5tWl9JAsa0OcmWe1g3iNwHwV4dvCsSNaBuSRUCkp.K4WTzzUmT43adD3iFHX2JoM2CVuJUq7d37J2a3oHAPiw844OcfIOVg82LGlUicBuAmh3M06Wm5pn5Rolvm6ht0XOm8FA69iNWHaK9qYCykNk79viUS0pH52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zm4DFzMVmdJ2AwDfVFlc936M5lV0m3iHdCNJUp28qAoaw2F8K5fg4VzJ3T0lg9c0wAOZ34U6RH5235.YlwL2Ww0ptmy34uazBgm.i2cTDJXFPc8nDMXSVRc23bdalJb74EYAIfwUw3QVfYFVWW8HGl9tcRl49K3Ds6sM6a.5VBlTM4JfzyfmPi3siDziFmJ2wvM.zVta9N6dNcJ.m72aA9HwTl9UZfvbVJs3A8lehcTVA4u39c6l56.J5tWl9JAsa0OcmWe1g3iNwHwV4dvCsSNaBuSRUCkp.K4WTzzUmT43adD3iFHX2JoM2CVuJUq7d37J2a3oHAPiw842OcfIOVg8ALGlUicBuBmh3M06WmApn5Rolvm7ht0XOm8FA69iNWHaKAqYCykNk73viUS0pH52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4zm4DFzMVmdJ2AwDfVFlc936M5lV0m3iHdCNJUp28qAoaw2F8K5fg4VzJ3T0lg9c0wAOZ34U6RH5235.YlwL2Ww0ptmy34uazBgm.i2cTDJXFPc8nDMXSVRc23bdalJb74EYAIfwUw3QVfYFVWW8HGl9tcRl49K3Ds6sM6a.5VBlTM4JfzyfmPi3siDziFmJ2wvM.zVta9N6dNcJ.m72aA9HwTl9UZfvbVJs3A8lehcTVA4u39c6l56.J5tWl9JAsa0OcmWe1g3iNwHwV4dvCsSNaBuSRUCkp.K4WTzzUmT43adD3iFHX2JoM2CVuJUq7d37J2a3oHAPiw842OcfIOVg8ALGlUicBuBmh3M06WmApn5Rolvm7ht0XOm8FB69iNWHaK2qYCykNk76viUS0pH52
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 10 NR NR NR 12
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 1 1 1 9 NR 12
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 1 11 NR NR 12
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 3 5 NR NR 8
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 6 5 NR NR NR 11
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
HIST UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
CA FID UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Orange Co. Industrial Site  0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 7 18 NR NR NR 25
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BIOSOLIDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CHROME PLATING 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 1 7 NR NR 8
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 1 6 NR NR 7
HWP 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HWTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HAZMAT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
uiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIwWQs 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UST FINDER RELEASE 0.500 0 3 8 NR NR 11
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST FINDER 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 22 53 43 9 0 127

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026054054
NNW 3411 W LAKE CENTER DR CAL000045035
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.009 mi.
47 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20220711
Actual: Handler Name: Tfn Architectural Signage Inc
34 ft. Handler Address: W LAKE CENTER DR

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000

EPA ID: CAL000045035

Contact Name: CORY TAYLOR

Contact Address: FEE ANA ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

PLACENTIA, CA 92870
714-244-8145
Not reported

CORYTAYLOR@THIRDFLOORNORTH.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FEE ANA ST
PLACENTIA, CA 92870
Tfn Architectural Signage Inc
Other

Tfn Architectural Signage Inc
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20220711
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 527 FEE ANA ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: PLACENTIA, CA 92870
Owner/Operator Telephone: 714-556-0990
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 527 FEE ANA ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: PLACENTIA, CA 92870
Owner/Operator Telephone: 714-556-0990
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: BRIAN BURNETT
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 3411 W LAKE CTR DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Owner/Operator Telephone: 714-556-0990
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
Legal Status: Other

1026054054
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued) 1026054054

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

3411 W LAKE CTR DR
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-556-0990

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20220711

Handler Name: TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
Receive Date: 19910625
Handler Name: TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 332323
NAICS Description: ORNAMENTAL AND ARCHITECTURAL METAL WORK MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2 TSN ARCHITECTURAL SINGAGE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026046348
NNW 3411 WEST LAKE CENTER DRIVE CAC003052810
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.009 mi.
47 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200126
Actual: Handler Name: Tsn Architectural Singage
34 ft. Handler Address: 3411 WEST LAKE CENTER DRIVE
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
EPA ID: CACO003052810
Contact Name: CORY TAYLOR
Contact Address: 3411 WEST LAKE CENTER DRIVE
Contact City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Contact Telephone: 714-244-8145
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: JASMIN@HAYWARDENVIRONMENTAL.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 3411 WEST LAKE CENTER DRIVE
Mailing City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Owner Name: Cory Taylor
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: Cory Taylor
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---
Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TSN ARCHITECTURAL SINGAGE (Continued)

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CORY TAYLOR
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CORY TAYLOR
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Owner

Other
Not reported
Not reported

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200210
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1026046348

3411 WEST LAKE CENTER DRIVE
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-244-8145

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
Other

Not reported
Not reported

3411 WEST LAKE CENTER DRIVE
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-244-8145

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20200126

Handler Name: TSN ARCHITECTURAL SINGAGE
Not a generator, verified

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TSN ARCHITECTURAL SINGAGE (Continued) 1026046348
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
A3 TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025859869
NNW 3411 W LAKE CENTER DR CAC003040459
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.009 mi.
47 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20191025
Actual: Handler Name: Tfn Architectural Signage
34 ft. Handler Address: 3411 W LAKE CENTER DR
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704-6925
EPA ID: CAC003040459
Contact Name: SAL AREVALO
Contact Address: 3411 W LAKE CENTER DR

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

SANTA ANA, CA 92704-6925
888-535-3044
Not reported

ROXANNA@NORTHSOUTHMACHINERY.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3411 W LAKE CENTER DR
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-6925
Sal Arevalo

Other

Sal Arevalo

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

1025859869

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SAL AREVALO
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SAL AREVALO
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20191108
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

3411 W LAKE CENTER DR
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-6925
888-535-3044

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

3411 W LAKE CENTER DR
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-6925
888-535-3044

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TC7571848.2s
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE (Continued) 1025859869
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20191025
Handler Name: TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
A4 TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC CERS HAZ WASTE  S113039739
NNW 3411 W LAKE CENTER DR HWTS N/A
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704 HAZNET
0.009 mi. CERS
47 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: T F N ARCHITECURAL SIGNAGE
Actual: Address: 3411 W LAKE CENTER DR
34 ft. City,State, Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Site ID: 434362
CERS ID: 10547827

CERS Description:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:

Hazardous Waste Generator

TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
3411 W LAKE CENTER DR

Not reported

SANTA ANA, CA 92704
CAL000045035

Not reported

06/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

3411 W LAKE CTR DR

Not reported

SANTA ANA, CA 927040000

TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
3411 W LAKE CTR DR

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Owner City,State,Zip:

Owner Phone:
Owner Fax:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact Phone:
Contact Fax:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:
Latitude:
Longitude:

NAICS:

EPA ID:
Create Date:
NAICS Code:

NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:

Inactive Date:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility Address 2:
Facility City:
Facility County:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:

City, State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

SANTA ANA, CA 927040000
Not reported

Not reported

BRIAN BURNETT

3411 W LAKE CTR DR
Not reported

SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Not reported

Not reported

Active

PERMANENT

STATE

33.69923

-117.916235

CAL000045035

2004-10-20 10:23:57.043

332323

Ornamental and Architectural Metal Work Manufacturing
1991-06-25 00:00:00

Not reported

TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
3411 W LAKE CENTER DR

Not reported

SANTA ANA

Not reported

CA

927040000

TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC
3411 W LAKE CENTER DR

Not reported

SANTA ANA, CA 927040000

BRIAN BURNETT

7145560990

Not reported

3411 W LAKE CTR DR

2021

CAL000045035

CAD008252405

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.975

2021

CAL000045035

CAD008252405

135 - Unspecified aqueous solution

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.126

S113039739

TC7571848.2s Page 17



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

2021

CAL000045035

CAD008252405

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0165

2021

CAL000045035

CAD008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.025

2021

CAL000045035

CADO008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

1.31371

2020

CAL000045035

CAD008252405

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
2.0375

2020

CAL000045035

CADO008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

1.926

2020

CAL000045035
CAD008252405

352 - Other organic solids

0.075
2020

CAL000045035
CAD008252405

133 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or more

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.19014

2019

CAL000045035

CAD008252405

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
60 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.78120

2021
CALO000045035

9/30/2020
10/15/2020
9/30/2020
022259428JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

DO001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.15

300

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

9/3/2020
9/29/2020
9/3/2020
020872637JJK
CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001,F003,F005

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.162

45

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2I2jI71qjH8D7g29qw1CH67GDw21gY9U9U4nwu1.CY23IF1Sjd7x7T1Zq93xHY2nD.7QgA3m9t5GwY21IK2Gj51J7y8Cqb65Ht8nD42rg59m9q5Mwb9QC.0g6Z3tGctDwJ2QIX2VjQ1K7tTOqk2EHt2TDG4igQ1Q9G4WwvAzC28O6h4PGXAQwG1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2I2jI71qjH8D7g29qw1CH67GDw21gY9U9U4nwu1.CY23IF1Sjd7x7T1Zq93xHY2nD.7QgA3m9t5GwY21IK2Gj51J7y8Cqb65Ht8nD42rg59m9q5Mwb9QC.0g6Z3tGctDwJ2QIX2VjQ1K7tTOqk2EHt2TDG4igQ1Q9G4WwvAzC28O6h4PGXAQwG1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:

Not reported
Not reported

9/11/2020

10/7/2020

9/11/2020

022256064JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

DO001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.15

300

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

8/4/2020

8/31/2020

8/4/2020

021755243JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

D001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.225

450

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

8/12/2020
9/2/2020
8/12/2020
021755199JJK

S113039739
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued) S113039739

Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

DO001,F003,F005

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.036

10

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7/29/2020

8/18/2020

7/30/2020

022258560JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

DO001,F003,F005

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.1152

32

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7/14/2020

8/5/2020

7/14/2020

021745490JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:

D001,F003,F005

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.072

20

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7/1/2020
8/3/2020
7/1/2020
021745199JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

D001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.225

450

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

6/18/2020
7/15/2020
6/18/2020
021747931JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

DO001,F003,F005

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.126

35

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported

6/18/2020

7/15/2020

6/18/2020

021747931JIJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

S113039739

133 - Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.05004

12

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2020
CALO000045035

9/30/2020

10/15/2020

9/30/2020

022259428JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

DO001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.15

300

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:

9/3/2020
9/29/2020
9/3/2020
020872637JJK
CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

DO001,F003,F005

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.162

45

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

9/11/2020
10/7/2020
9/11/2020
022256064JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

DO001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.15

300

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

8/4/2020
8/31/2020
8/4/2020
021755243JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

D001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.225

450

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

8/12/2020

9/2/2020

8/12/2020

021755199JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

DO001,F003,F005

S113039739

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.036

10

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7/29/2020

8/18/2020

7/30/2020

022258560JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

DO001,F003,F005

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.1152
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

32

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7/14/2020

8/5/2020

7/14/2020

021745490JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001,F003,F005

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.072

20

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

7/1/2020

8/3/2020

7/1/2020

021745199JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

D001,F003,F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.225

450

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:

6/18/2020
7/15/2020
6/18/2020
021747931JJK
CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

S113039739

133 - Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.05004

12

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

6/18/2020
7/15/2020
6/18/2020
021747931JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported
CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES INC

Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D001,F003,F005

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.126

35

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2017
CALO000045035

20171214

10/16/2018 18:31:31

20171214
017893576JJK
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.072

20

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20171201

11/1/2018 18:30:24

20171201

017889362JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.036

10

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20171120

10/18/2018 18:30:14

20171120

017007768JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:

FO05

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.036

10

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20171102
8/1/2018 18:31:15
20171102
017007465JIJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES

Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

FO05

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.108

30

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20171017
7/11/2018 18:32:18
20171017
017006866JJK
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES

Not reported
Not reported
CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES

Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

FO05

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.0108

3

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:

Not reported

20171003

8/1/2018 18:31:24

20171003

017006365JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

S113039739

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.0936

26

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170919

7/10/2018 18:30:24

20170919

017005504JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.036

10

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170906

7/6/2018 18:30:51

20170906

017004862JJK

CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

S113039739

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.054

15

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170808

8/1/2018 18:31:20

20170808

017480012JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.054

15

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170711

7/12/2018 18:30:23

20170711

017002869JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

F005

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site

0.108
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:

30

G

F003

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2016
CALO000045035

20150210

7/23/2015 22:15:09

20150210

013241030JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

133 - Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues
Not reported

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.0834

20

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150127

7/16/2015 22:15:08

20150127

013239766JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

200

P

F003

D001
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued) S113039739

Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2015
CALO000045035

20150210

7/23/2015 22:15:09

20150210

013241030JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

133 - Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues
Not reported

HO061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.0834

20

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150127

7/16/2015 22:15:08

20150127

013239766JJK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

F005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

200

P

F003

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:

2014
CAL000045035

20140617

4/16/2015 22:14:42

20140617

0132434203JK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

FO05

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

200

P

F003

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2013
CALO000045035

20130923

2/22/2014 22:15:18

20130923

011666414JIK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CADO008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

FO05

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

200

P

F003

D001

Not reported

Not reported

S113039739
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:

Not reported

20130711

12/19/2013 22:15:06

20130711

011667566JIK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

133 - Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues
Not reported

HO61 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
0.1251

30

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20130711

12/19/2013 22:15:06

20130711

011667566JIK

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

FO005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.045

90

P

F003

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2012
CAL000045035

20121002
8/22/2013 22:15:16
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued) S113039739

Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

20121002

009832148JJK

CAR000194837

PACIFIC COAST LACQUER

Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

FO05

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

200

P

F003

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120329

6/11/2013 22:15:20

20120329

009822882JJK

CAR000194837

PACIFIC COAST LACQUER

Not reported

Not reported

CAD008252405

PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERY
Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

FO005

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.05

100

P

F003

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

T F N ARCHITECURAL SIGNAGE
3411 W LAKE CENTER DR
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

434362
10547827

Chemical Storage Facilities
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued) S113039739

Site ID: 434362

Site Name: T F N ARCHITECURAL SIGNAGE

Violation Date: 01-28-2015

Citation: 22 CCR 12 66262.34(d) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(d)

Violation Description: Failure to dispose of hazardous waste within 180 days (or 270 if waste
is transported over 200 miles) for the generator who generates less
than 1000 kilogram per month, but more than 100 kilograms per month.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 06/02/2015. The water-based paint waste has
been allowed to accumulate for greater than 1 year. Please have this
waste hauled by a registered hazardous waste hauler. Submit a copy of
the hazardous waste manifest to this Agency within 30 days.

Violation Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HW

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 434362

Site Name: T F N ARCHITECURAL SIGNAGE

Violation Date: 01-23-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 03/02/2018. No HMBEP has been submitted for
this facility. Submit all HMBEP information within 30 days to abate
the violation. See violation below.

Violation Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Evaluation:

Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Eval Date: 02-02-2021

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Routine done by local agency

Eval Notes: INSPECTOR COMMENTS CERS ID: 10547827 Facility inspection conducted

with Cory Taylor, Paint Department Manager. Chemicals observed on this
date match the CERS submission on 11/25/2020. Reviewed BEP and the
site map with the business. CERS information verified. Reminder:

Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1 at
www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type: Other/Unknown

Eval Date: 06-02-2015

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency

Eval Notes: Called Jim Clark to request copy of manifest for paint hauling. Jim

said he would send it today.

Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HW

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

06-02-2015
No
Other, not routine, done by local agency

S113039739

This Agency has received and reviewed the hazardous waste manifests
dated 2/10/15 and 2/11/15 for hauling of paint waste. Violation (1053)

has been corrected. Thank you.
Orange County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-23-2018
No
Routine done by local agency
Not reported
Orange County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-28-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

T F N Architectural Signage, 3411 W Lake Center Dr, Santa Ana 92704
INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous materials and
business emergency plan inspection. The inspection was conducted with
Jim Clark. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous materials
storage. The following materials were observed in amounts that appear

to exceed the required disclosure quantities: - Cleaning solvent -
Argon - Oxygen - Acetylene - Hazardous Waste: paint waste with

acetone

REQUIREMENT FOR ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF HMBEP DOCUMENTS: This report
serves as notice that the facility must submit the following documents

electronically within 30 days of this report: - Business Emergency
Plan - Hazardous Materials Inventory - Site Map The facility is
responsible for identifying all hazardous materials, to include

hazardous wastes, which are above disclosure thresholds. If there is a
change in the type or amount of chemicals that are maintained on site,

please submit [Truncated]
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-02-2021

No

Routine done by local agency

INSPECTOR COMMENTS The facility inspection was conducted with Cory
Taylor, Paint Department Manager. Walked the interior and exterior of
the facility to inspect the hazardous waste storage area and dumpster.
Observed hazardous waste management practices and documentation

including training records, manifests and contingency plan. No
violation observed on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:
Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:

Program ID:
Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:

03-05-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Reviewed and Accepted. Violation abated

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

01-23-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency
The following chemicals were observed in quantities that exceed
disclosure thresholds: - Argon - Oxygen - Acetylene

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-28-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

S113039739

INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous waste inspection.

Consent to enter and inspect was given by Jim Clark. Observed the
facility and inspected hazardous waste storage. The containers are
stored closed and properly labeled. No evidence of hazardous waste
spillage or runoff was observed. Manifests are available for review.
Emergency plan was updated during the inspection.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

05-28-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Violation status review: violation cited on 1/28/15 remains
outstanding. Send email to steve williams to request copy of manifest.
email undeliverable. Send FO4 tomorrow.

Orange County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

434362

T F N ARCHITECURAL SIGNAGE
HMBP

10547827

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
33.699270

-117.915190

Legal Owner
TFN Architectural Signage, Inc.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TFEN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued)

Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported

3411 W Lake Center Dr
Santa Ana

CA

United States

92704

(714) 556-0990,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

3411 W Lake Center Dr
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92704

Parent Corporation

T F N ARCHITECURAL SIGNAGE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CUPA District

Orange County Env Health
Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,

Document Preparer

Pacific Engineering & Consulting
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact
Carey Sunseri

Not reported

3411 W Lake Center Dr
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92704

S113039739
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TFN ARCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE INC (Continued) S113039739
Affiliation Type Desc: Identification Signer
Entity Name: Jim Clark
Entity Title: Chief Financial Officer
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator
Entity Name: TFN Architectural Signage
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: (714) 556-0990,
Affiliation Type Desc: Property Owner
Entity Name: Adams Properties
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 3420 H West MacArthur Blvd
Affiliation City: Santa Ana
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 92704
Affiliation Phone: (714) 957-8888,
B5 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS CERS HAZ WASTE S123518522
WSW 3524 W LAKE CENTER DR UNIT A CERS N/A
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.021 mi.
110 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster B
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS
Actual: Address: 3524 W LAKE CENTER DR UNIT A
32 ft. City, State, Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Site ID: 418401
CERS ID: 10543600

CERS Description:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

Hazardous Waste Generator

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS

3524 W LAKE CENTER DR UNIT A
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

418401

10543600

RCRA LQ HW Generator

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS

3524 W LAKE CENTER DR UNIT A
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

418401
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS (Continued)

CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

$123518522

10543600
Chemical Storage Facilities

418401

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS

12-11-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 01/22/2015. The electronic submittal in the
eSubmit Portal has been declined. Please make the required
corrections/amendments within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

418401

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS

12-11-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 01/22/2015. The electronic submittal in the
eSubmit Portal has been declined. Please make the required
corrections/amendments within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-27-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

HMBEP Declined FOR ALL CHEMICALS: - Remove obsolete Federal Hazard
categories. Select from the new 24 options where applicable - Select a

Fire Code Hazard Classification CONTINGENCY PLAN: - OCHCA phone number
is (714) 433-6000 - Provide OCFA information - Provide CAL OES Phone
number - Provide Regional Water Quality Control Board number

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-09-2020

No

Routine done by local agency

INSPECTOR COMMENTS Facility inspection conducted with Nhan Tran of
South Coast Circuits. Chemicals observed on this date match the CERS
submission on 1/27/2020. Reviewed BEP and the site map with the
business. Reminder: Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1

at www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

TC7571848.2s Page 42



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS (Continued) S123518522

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

05-12-2022

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS Facility inspection conducted with Nhan Tran of
South Coast Circuits. Chemicals observed on this date match the CERS
submission on 2/25/2022. Reviewed BEP and the site map with the
business. Reminder: Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1
at www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

05-25-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Submission Reviewed and Declined. Please upload a site map. Also
upload a Contingency plan in the Contingency Plan section.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

12-17-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HazMat disclosure declined in eSubmit Portal. Chemical Inventory
During the onsite inspection on 12/11/14, the following materials were
observed in amounts that require disclosure: Process Line - Solvent,
rinses (electroless line) - Permanganate, dragout, rinses (electroless
line) - Neutralizer, rinses (electroless line) - Conditioner, rinses
(electroless line) - Microetch, dragout, rinses (electroless line) -
Predip (electroless line) - Catalyst, rinses (electroless line) -
Accelerator, rinses (electroless line) - Electroless baths, dragout,
rinses (electroless line) - Sulfuric acid, rinses (electroless line) -
Anti oxide (electroless line) - Sodium persulfate, rinses, hot rinse
(electroless line) - Acid copper, dragout, rinse (acid copper line) -
Antioxide, rinses (acid copper line) - Tin bath, dragout, rinse (acid
copper line) - Acid dip, rinses (acid copper line) - Acid cleaner,
rinse (acid copper line) - Acid copper (acid copper line) - Rack
[Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

06-07-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Submission reviewed and accepted

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS (Continued)

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Other/Unknown

11-15-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Read/review HMBEP in E-submit. Rejected. 8 of the 11 chemicals appear
to be below reportable quantities (<55 gallons). Please evaluate your
site. If they are in fact < 55 gallons, then delete them from the haz
mat inventory. If they in fact exceed the reportable quantities, then
adjust your volumes. Please correct and re submit via E-submit for re
evaluation.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-12-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Chemical disclosure and site map declined in portal. Comments Chemical
Inventory Cobra Bond Line: the CAS code for the oxidizer component is
for hydrogen peroxide. Please modify the disclosure so that the
component and CAS match. The sulfuric acid component is an EHS. Please
check this box under the component field. Spent Cobra Bond: The
sulfuric acid component is an EHS. Please check this box under the
component field. EH-120: please add the hyphen to the CAS code for
ferric chloride (7705-08-0). Waste oil: fire code hazard class is
combustible 11l-B. Emergency Plan: please include the frequency of the
employee training. At a minimum, hazardous materials and business
emergency plan training must be conducted annually. Site diagram:
please verify the orientation of the north arrow. Please label the
hazardous materials handling area(s).

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

12-11-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous materials and
business emergency plan inspection. The inspection was conducted with
Nhan Tran. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous materials
storage. The following materials were observed in amounts that exceed
the required disclosure quantities: Process Line - Alkaline cleaner,
rinses (cobrabond line) - Predip tank (cobrabond line) - Cobrabond,
drag out, rinses (cobrabond line) New Product and Waste - Sodium
hydroxide solution WWT-30 - Sodium hydroxide - EH-120, sulfuric acid
solution - Filter cake waste - Spent cobrabond waste - Waste oil The
facility is responsible for identifying all hazardous materials, to
include hazardous wastes, which are above disclosure thresholds. If
there is a change in the type or amount of chemicals that are
maintained on site, please submit revised documents (electronically)
within 30 days of the change. The facility has submitted the chemical
disclosure, [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

$123518522
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS (Continued)

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

Other/Unknown

12-15-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Declined HazMat submittal in eSubmit portal. Business Activities The
EPA Identification number is incorrect. Number CAR000018010 has been
assigned to the facility. The facility is a hazardous waste generator
and generates RCRA waste in excess of 1,000 in a month. Please check
the boxes for hazardous waste generation and federal RCRA hazardous
waste. Chemical Inventory During the onsite inspection on 12/11/14,
the following materials were observed in amounts that require
disclosure: Process Line - Post acid cleaner rinse (silver line) -
Post micro etch rinse (silver line) - Post silver solution rinse
(silver line - Nickel plate solution and rinse (nickel line) - Gold
plate solution (nickel line) - Cupric etcher, dragout, rinse (cupric
etcher line) - Resist strip and rinse (resist strip line) - Ammonia
etch, dragout, rinse (ammonia line) - Tin stripper, rinse (ammonia
line) New Product and Waste - Resist stripper- hew - Cupric chloride
[Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-22-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Reviewed and approved HazMat disclosure in eSubmit Portal. Associated
violations have been corrected.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

12-11-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-12-2017
No
Routine done by local agency
Not reported
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Document Preparer
Brunner Group, LLC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$123518522
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS (Continued)

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Environmental Contact
STACY BRUNNER
Not reported

P.O. Box 1178
Pleasanton

CA

Not reported

94566

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

3506 Lake Center Dr. "A"
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92704

Onsite Treatment Unit Owner Operator
NHAN TRAN

Environmental Tech

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Bob Meyer

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(714) 309-4282,

Identification Signer
Bob Meyer

Vice President

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Onsite Treatment Unit Owner Operator
Mihir Shah

$123518522
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS (Continued)

Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

General Manager
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CUPA District

Orange County Env Health
Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,

Legal Owner

Milan Shah

Not reported

3506 W Lake Center Dr "A"
Santa Ana

CA

United States

92704

(714) 966-2108,

Parent Corporation

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner
Charles Benson
Not reported

43 S La Senda Dr.
Laguna Beach
CA

United States
92651

(949) 295-7773,

$123518522
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B6 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC CERS HAZ WASTE S123518523
West 3512 W LAKE CENTER DR. "A" N/A
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.024 mi.
125 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster B
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC
Actual: Address: 3512 W LAKE CENTER DR. "A"
33 ft. City,State, Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704

Site ID: 418402

CERS ID: 10584580

CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator

Violations:

Site ID: 418402

Site Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC

Violation Date: 12-11-2014

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 02/10/2015. The electronic submittal in the

eSubmit Portal has been declined. Please make the required
corrections/amendments within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

418402

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC

12-11-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 02/10/2015. The electronic submittal in the

eSubmit Portal has been declined. Please make the required
corrections/amendments within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

418402
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC
12-12-2017

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or

business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operations that

requires modification to any portion of the business plan.

Returned to compliance on 02/16/2018. Acid Tin and Gold are missing
from submission. Please add the Acid Tin and the Gold to your CERS

submission for this facility within 30 days.
Orange County Environmental Health
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:

HMRRP
CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-14-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Hazmat documents declined in Portal. Comments Chemical Inventory -
Acid Copper Dragout and Rinses: the sulfuric acid component is an EHS.
Please check this box under the component field. - Activator Bath and
Rinses: the sulfuric acid component is an EHS. Please check this box
under the component field. The CAS code for potassium sulfate is
7778-80-5. - EH-120: please add the hyphen to the CAS code for ferric
chloride (7705-08-0). - Electroless Copper 2060A appears to be a
mixture (copper sulfate, formaldehyde, methanol). Please indicate the
material is a mixture and list the hazardous components. Be aware that
formaldehyde is an EHS. - Electroless Dragout and Rinses: the
formaldehyde component is an EHS. - Filter Cake is a waste, and should
not be disclosed as a mixture. List the chemical components that make
it hazardous (types of metals, chemicals. Include CAS numbers) -
Microetch and Rinses (Nickel and Electroless lines): the sulfuric acid
component is an [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-15-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Received call from Nhan Tran regarding the hazmat disclosure. He had
guestions regarding the review comments.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-23-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

HazMat docs declined in eSubmit Portal Comments: Chemical Inventory -

Activator Bath and Rinses: the CAS code for potassium sulfate is
7778-80-5 (13566-03-5 is for palladium sulfate). - Solvent and Rinses
(electroless line): please add the CAS code for the cyclic amine
compound (7732-18-5 is the CAS code for water, which does not need to
be listed as a component). - Sulfuric Acid and rinses (electroless
line): the sulfuric acid component is an EHS. Please check this box
under the component field. Emergency Plan: please include the
frequency of the employee training. At a minimum, hazardous materials
and business emergency plan training must be conducted annually.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown
03-13-2015
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523

Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

No
Other, not routine, done by local agency
Hazmat disclosure documents have been accepted in the eSubmit Portal.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Other/Unknown

05-25-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Submission Declined. Please upload a site map. Also upload a
Contingency plan in the Contingency Plan section.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

06-07-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Submission reviewed and accepted

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown
02-02-2015
No
Other, not routine, done by local agency
Hazmat disclosure documents have been declined in the eSubmit Portal.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-09-2020

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS Facility inspection conducted with Nhan Tran of
South Coast Circuits. Chemicals observed on this date match the CERS
submission on 2/4/2020. Reviewed BEP and the site map with the
business. Reminder: Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1
at www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

05-12-2022

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS Facility inspection conducted with Nhan Tran of
South Coast Circuits. Chemicals observed on this date match the CERS
submission on 2/25/2022. Reviewed BEP and the site map with the
business. Reminder: Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1
at www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

TC7571848.2s Page 50



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

12-11-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous materials and
business emergency plan inspection. The inspection was conducted with
Nhan Tran. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous materials
storage. The following materials were observed in amounts that exceed
the required disclosure quantities: Process Line - Solvent, rinses
(electroless line) - Permanganate, dragout, rinses (electroless line)
- Neutralizer, rinses (electroless line) - Conditioner, rinses
(electroless line) - Microetch, dragout, rinses (electroless line) -
Predip (electroless line) - Catalyst, rinses (electroless line) -
Accelerator, rinses (electroless line) - Electroless baths, dragout,
rinses (electroless line) - Sulfuric acid, rinses (electroless line) -
Anti oxide (electroless line) - Sodium persulfate, rinses, hot rinse
(electroless line) - Acid copper, dragout, rinse (acid copper line) -
Antioxide, rinses (acid copper line) - Tin bath, dragout, rinse (acid
copper [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-12-2017
Yes
Routine done by local agency

Please add Acid Tin and Gold to the CERS submission.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Other/Unknown

11-24-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Read/review HMBEP submission via E-submit. Rejected. 1) Most of the
chemicals listed in the chemical inventory are reported < 55 gallons.
You do not need to report any haz mat < 55 gallons. If these chemicals
are < 55 gallons, have them removed from the chemical list. If they
are in fact > 55 gallons, please correct the maximum volumes. 2) The
potassium permanganate needs to be listed as an oxidizer in addition
to explosive. 3) The Business Emergency Plan (BEP) is not completed.
Please complete this section of the HMBEP. Re submit via E-submit for
re evaluation.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

12-11-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

$123518523
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523
Eval Notes: Not reported
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 01-27-2018
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: HMBEP Declined Please submit 2018 Contingency Plan Section FOR ALL
CHEMICALS: - Remove obsolete Federal Hazard categories. Select from
the new 24 options where applicable - Select a Fire Code Hazard
Classification
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Document Preparer
Entity Name: Brunner Group, LLC
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Environmental Contact
STACY BRUNNER
Not reported

P.O. Box 1178
Pleasanton

CA

Not reported

94566

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

3506 W Lake Center Dr "A"
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92704

CUPA District

Orange County Env Health
Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued)

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Legal Owner

Milan Shah

Not reported

3506 W Lake Center Dr "A"
Santa Ana

CA

United States

92704

(714) 966-2108,

Property Owner
Chuck Benson
Not reported

43 S La Senda Dr.
Laguna Beach
CA

United States
92651

(949) 295-7773,

Identification Signer
Bob Meyer

Vice President

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Onsite Treatment Unit Owner Operator
Mihir Shah

General Manager

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Onsite Treatment Unit Owner Operator
NHAN TRAN

Environmental Tech

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$123518523
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator
Entity Name: Bob Meyer
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: (714) 309-4282,
Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC
Address: 3512 W LAKE CENTER DR. "A"
City,State, Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Site ID: 418402
CERS ID: 10584580
CERS Description: RCRA LQ HW Generator
Violations:
Site ID: 418402
Site Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC
Violation Date: 12-11-2014
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 02/10/2015. The electronic submittal in the
eSubmit Portal has been declined. Please make the required
corrections/amendments within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

418402

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC

12-11-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 02/10/2015. The electronic submittal in the
eSubmit Portal has been declined. Please make the required
corrections/amendments within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

418402

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC

12-12-2017

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a

previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable

quantities. A change of business address, business ownersh
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operati
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.

ip, or
ions that

Returned to compliance on 02/16/2018. Acid Tin and Gold are missing

from submission. Please add the Acid Tin and the Gold to yo
submission for this facility within 30 days.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-14-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Hazmat documents declined in Portal. Comments Chemical Inventory -
Acid Copper Dragout and Rinses: the sulfuric acid component is an EHS.
Please check this box under the component field. - Activator Bath and
Rinses: the sulfuric acid component is an EHS. Please check this box
under the component field. The CAS code for potassium sulfate is
7778-80-5. - EH-120: please add the hyphen to the CAS code for ferric
chloride (7705-08-0). - Electroless Copper 2060A appears to be a
mixture (copper sulfate, formaldehyde, methanol). Please indicate the
material is a mixture and list the hazardous components. Be aware that
formaldehyde is an EHS. - Electroless Dragout and Rinses: the
formaldehyde component is an EHS. - Filter Cake is a waste, and should
not be disclosed as a mixture. List the chemical components that make
it hazardous (types of metals, chemicals. Include CAS numbers) -
Microetch and Rinses (Nickel and Electroless lines): the sulfuric acid
component is an [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-15-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Received call from Nhan Tran regarding the hazmat disclosure. He had
guestions regarding the review comments.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-23-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

ur CERS

HazMat docs declined in eSubmit Portal Comments: Chemical Inventory -

Activator Bath and Rinses: the CAS code for potassium sulfate is
7778-80-5 (13566-03-5 is for palladium sulfate). - Solvent and Rinses
(electroless line): please add the CAS code for the cyclic amine
compound (7732-18-5 is the CAS code for water, which does not need to
be listed as a component). - Sulfuric Acid and rinses (electroless

line): the sulfuric acid component is an EHS. Please check this box
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

under the component field. Emergency Plan: please include the
frequency of the employee training. At a minimum, hazardous materials
and business emergency plan training must be conducted annually.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown
03-13-2015
No
Other, not routine, done by local agency
Hazmat disclosure documents have been accepted in the eSubmit Portal.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Other/Unknown

05-25-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Submission Declined. Please upload a site map. Also upload a
Contingency plan in the Contingency Plan section.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

06-07-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBEP Submission reviewed and accepted

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown
02-02-2015
No
Other, not routine, done by local agency
Hazmat disclosure documents have been declined in the eSubmit Portal.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-09-2020

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS Facility inspection conducted with Nhan Tran of
South Coast Circuits. Chemicals observed on this date match the CERS
submission on 2/4/2020. Reviewed BEP and the site map with the
business. Reminder: Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1
at www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

05-12-2022

No

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS Facility inspection conducted with Nhan Tran of
South Coast Circuits. Chemicals observed on this date match the CERS
submission on 2/25/2022. Reviewed BEP and the site map with the
business. Reminder: Please re-certify your HMBP on or before March 1
at www.cers.calepa.ca.gov No violation observed on this date.

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

12-11-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency
INSPECTOR COMMENTS On site for routine hazardous materials and
business emergency plan inspection. The inspection was conducted with
Nhan Tran. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous materials
storage. The following materials were observed in amounts that exceed
the required disclosure quantities: Process Line - Solvent, rinses
(electroless line) - Permanganate, dragout, rinses (electroless line)
- Neutralizer, rinses (electroless line) - Conditioner, rinses
(electroless line) - Microetch, dragout, rinses (electroless line) -
Predip (electroless line) - Catalyst, rinses (electroless line) -
Accelerator, rinses (electroless line) - Electroless baths, dragout,
rinses (electroless line) - Sulfuric acid, rinses (electroless line) -
Anti oxide (electroless line) - Sodium persulfate, rinses, hot rinse
(electroless line) - Acid copper, dragout, rinse (acid copper line) -
Antioxide, rinses (acid copper line) - Tin bath, dragout, rinse (acid
copper [Truncated]

Orange County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-12-2017
Yes
Routine done by local agency

Please add Acid Tin and Gold to the CERS submission.
Orange County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Other/Unknown

11-24-2014

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Read/review HMBEP submission via E-submit. Rejected. 1) Most of the
chemicals listed in the chemical inventory are reported < 55 gallons.
You do not need to report any haz mat < 55 gallons. If these chemicals
are < 55 gallons, have them removed from the chemical list. If they
are in fact > 55 gallons, please correct the maximum volumes. 2) The
potassium permanganate needs to be listed as an oxidizer in addition
to explosive. 3) The Business Emergency Plan (BEP) is not completed.
Please complete this section of the HMBEP. Re submit via E-submit for
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523
re evaluation.
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 12-11-2014
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: Not reported
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 01-27-2018
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: HMBEP Declined Please submit 2018 Contingency Plan Section FOR ALL
CHEMICALS: - Remove obsolete Federal Hazard categories. Select from
the new 24 options where applicable - Select a Fire Code Hazard
Classification
Eval Division: Orange County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Document Preparer
Entity Name: Brunner Group, LLC
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Environmental Contact
STACY BRUNNER
Not reported

P.O. Box 1178
Pleasanton

CA

Not reported

94566

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

3506 W Lake Center Dr "A"
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92704
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued)

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

CUPA District

Orange County Env Health
Not reported

1241 East Dyer RoadSuite 120
Santa Ana

CA

Not reported

92705-5611

(714) 433-6406,

Legal Owner

Milan Shah

Not reported

3506 W Lake Center Dr "A"
Santa Ana

CA

United States

92704

(714) 966-2108,

Property Owner
Chuck Benson
Not reported

43 S La Senda Dr.
Laguna Beach
CA

United States
92651

(949) 295-7773,

Identification Signer
Bob Meyer

Vice President

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Onsite Treatment Unit Owner Operator
Mihir Shah

General Manager

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$123518523
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC (Continued) S123518523
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Onsite Treatment Unit Owner Operator
Entity Name: NHAN TRAN
Entity Title: Environmental Tech
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator
Entity Name: Bob Meyer
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: (714) 309-4282,
B7 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC EDR Hist Auto 1020874240
WNW 3500 W LAKE CTR DR STE B N/A
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.029 mi.
153 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
34 ft. 2001 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2002 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2003 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2004 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2005 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2006 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2007 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2008 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2009 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2010 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2011 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
2012 FONTANA 76 INVESTORS LLC Gasoline Service Stations
8 ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA PROTECTIVE FILM SOLUTIONS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1027529639
NNE 3502 S SUSAN ST CAL000475892
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.052 mi.
273 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20230123
Actual: Handler Name: Arizona Cars Llc Dba Protective Film Solutions
33 ft. Handler Address: 3502 S SUSAN ST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA PROTECTIVE FILM SOLUTIONS (Continued)

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:

SANTA ANA, CA 92704
CAL000475892

RYAN TOUNSLEY
3502 S SUSAN ST
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
949-599-5964

Not reported

1027529639

RYAN@PROTECTIVEFILMSOLUTIONS.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3502 S SUSAN ST
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Arizona Cars Llc
Other

Ryan Tounsley
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20230203
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: ARIZONA CARS LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: RYAN TOUNSLEY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Handler Name: ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA PROTECTIVE FILM SOLUTIONS
Not a generator, verified

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Owner

Other
Not reported
Not reported

14425 N 79TH ST
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260

ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA PROTECTIVE FILM SOLUTIONS (Continued)

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

949-599-5964

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
Other

Not reported
Not reported

3502 S SUSAN ST
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

949-599-5964

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20230123

Not reported
No

1027529639

Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811198
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

No Violations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARIZONA CARS LLC DBA PROTECTIVE FILM SOLUTIONS (Continued) 1027529639
Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
Cc9 SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANT RCRA-LQG 1001126718
WNW 3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A" CAR000018010
<1/8 SANTA ANA, CA 92704
0.053 mi.
279 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20230721
Actual: Handler Name: South Coast Circuits, Dba Summit Interconnect Santa Ana
34 ft. Handler Address: W LAKE CENTER DR "A"

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000

EPA ID: CAR000018010

Contact Name: NHAN T TRAN

Contact Address: LAKE CENTER DR "A"

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108
714-751-5008
NHAN@SCCIRCUITS.COM
WWT MANAGER

09

Private

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
Milan Shah

Private

Bob Meyer

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years

Year: 2021

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2019

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2017

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2015

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2013

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2011

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2009

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2007

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2005

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2003

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20230727
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1001126718
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https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2001
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2005
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2007
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2009
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2011
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2013
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2015
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2017
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2019
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/br/report?handlerId=CAR000018010&reportingYear=2021

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D002
Waste Description: Corrosive Waste
Waste Code: D004
Waste Description: Arsenic
Waste Code: D007
Waste Description: Chromium
Waste Code: D008
Waste Description: Lead
Waste Code: F006
Waste Description: Wastewater Treatment Sludges From Electroplating Operations, Except

From The Following Processes: (1) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Of Aluminum;
(2) Tin Plating On Carbon Steel; (3) Zinc Plating (Segregated Basis)

On Carbon Steel; (4) Aluminum Or Zinc-Aluminum Plating On Carbon
Steel; (5) Cleaning/Stripping Associated With Tin, Zinc, And Aluminum
Plating On Carbon Steel; And (6) Chemical Etching And Milling Of

Aluminum.

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHECK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MILAN SHAH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: CHARLES R BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Operator

Private
19850501
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

20210701

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported
MILAN@ROYAFLEXLCIRCUITS.COM

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR A
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-966-2108

Not reported

TC7571848.2s Page 65



Map ID

Direction
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Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BOB MEYER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHARLES R. BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: VICTOR HEMINGWAY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported
BENSON@SCCIRCUITS.COM

Operator

Private

20210701

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported
BOBM@SCCIRCUITS.COM

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DRIVE "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-966-2108

18

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

20210701

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"

SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported
VICTOR@ROYALFLEXCIRCUITS.COM

Owner
Private
19850501

Not reported
3506 W. LAKE CENTER DR. "A"
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Direction
Distance
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Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

SANTA ANA, CA 92704
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR - A
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W. LAKE CENTER DR., "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

1001126718
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718
Date Became Current: 19850501

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BOB MEYER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MILAN SHAH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR. "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19850501
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private

20210701

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported
BOBM@SCCIRCUITS.COM

Owner

Private

20210701

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704-0000
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported
MILAN@ROYAFLEXLCIRCUITS.COM

Operator

Private
19850501
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: CHARLES R. BENSON
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19850501

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHECK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DRIVE "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-966-2108

18

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19850501
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W LAKE CENTER DR "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W. LAKE CENTER DR. "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704
714-966-2108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private

19850501

Not reported

3506 W. LAKE CENTER DR., "A"
SANTA ANA, CA 92704

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: CHUCK BENSON

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19850501
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20100225

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20120313

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS,INC.
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140301

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20160527

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS INC

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

1001126718

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20180119

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

20200420

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

20220613

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC.

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

19970221

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS

No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20230721

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

20001012

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020215

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040130

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Receive Date: 20060227

Handler Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20080206

Handler Name: SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Not reported
Not reported

334412

1001126718

BARE PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD MANUFACTURING

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20140225
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718

TC7571848.2s Page 75



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20100621
20110630
Documented
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718

TC7571848.2s Page 78



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20140225
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC7571848.2s Page 80



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - Pre-transport
20140225

Not reported

Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - Pre-transport
20141211

20141211

Observed

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

State
20150110
601
20141222
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30000

Not reported
1

30000

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20060511
20130702
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
501
20060511
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20141211
20141211
Observed
State
20150110
601
20141222
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30000

Not reported
1

30000

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20060511
20130702
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
501
20060511
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718

TC7571848.2s Page 102



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20140225
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1001126718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:
Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:
Date Response Received:
Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

1001126718

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20110630
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20140225
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150415
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20140225

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150310
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20141211
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20100621
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
20110630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150414

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150929
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20120525
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20140225
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150320
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150805
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No

Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150121
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150303
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150310
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20180404

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20140225
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20141222
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170314
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20141211
State

Yes
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported
Not reported
20141211
20150110
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Not reported

20150930
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150121
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20140225
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20190311
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
CUPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20060511

Local
Yes
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

20130702

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150309
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160415
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20180315
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20220512

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
CUPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20141211
State

Yes
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported
Not reported
20141211
20150110
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150819
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20141217
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150311
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718
Evaluation Date: 20150421
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No

Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20031002

State Contractor/Grantee
No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141217
State

No

NO LONGER A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20090522
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20210420

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
CUPA
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20200309
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160322
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151020
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20050308

State Contractor/Grantee

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

20130702

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH COAST CIRCUITS, DBA SUMMIT INTERCONNECT SANTA ANA (Continued) 1001126718

Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-O